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ENVIRONMENTAL INC

July 27, 1998
Letter 0164 L9

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Wastewater Department

MS 702

P.O. Box 24055

Oakland, CA 94623-1055

RE: Wastewater Discharge Permit Application
Woodfin Construction Corporation Emeryville Site
5800 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Wastewater Department:

You will find enclosed the following Wastewater Discharge Permit application documents
for the subject site.

Applicant Information form (completed).
Process Description form (augmented as follows).

Process Description. The wastewater generating operation consists of the removal
of groundwater from construction site trenches or excavations.

Characteristics: All known available groundwater quality information for the site
has been obtained and is attached with this application as follows.

0 A one page summary of site historical use from an EMG report titled,
"Phase 1 Environmental Site Assesment" dated June 22, 1995. A site map
from the report showing two well locations without well designations is
also attached.
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0 Summary tables of laboratory groundwater sample analyses, and all
available laboratory reports and chain of custody documentation for
groundwater samples collected from seven wells designated as ATDI1
through ATD7 at the subject site. The samples were collected in August,
1991. Maps showing the site location, well locations, and well
designations are also attached. This information was obtained from a
February 12, 1992 Applied Geosciences, Inc. report titled, "Phase 1I
Subsurface Investigation” Review of the summary tables indicates that 4
ppm or less of oil and grease was detected in the wells, and that several
semivolatile organic compounds, volatile organic compounds, and metals
(barium, chromium, copper and zinc) were detected in several of the wells
at low concentrations.

0 A short report by EMG dated March 25, 1996 titled, "Results of
Groundwater Sampling" The report includes a summary table and
laboratory reports for groundwater samples from two wells at the site. A
map identifying the well designations was not available with the report. It
is possible that the sampled wells may be the wells identified in the site map
provided in the June 22, 1995 EMG report. Review of the summary table
shows that petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX were not detected, and that
low concentrations of barium and mercury were detected.

0 A summary table of laboratory groundwater sample analyses, and all
laboratory reports and chain of custody documentation for groundwater
samples collected from two wells designated as MW1 and MW?2 at the site.
Wells MW1 and MW2 are designated as wells ATD7 and ATDS,
respectively, in the Applied Geosciences 1992 report. This information was
obtained from a November 21, 1997 RGA Envrinmental, Inc. report titled,
"Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report." Review of the summary
tables shows that less than 0.25 mg/L of diesel was detected, and that low
concentrations of barium, chromium and lead were detected.

Pretreatment Facilities: (see attached Groundwater Pre-Treatment System
Diagram). Groundwater which has accumulated in excavated trenches at the
construction site is drawn from the trenches into a pipe by a pump. The
groundwater is pumped into the top of a 20,000 gallon Baker Tank which
performs as a settling tank. By spraying the groundwater into the tank at the top
of the tank, the groundwater is aerated. Aeration of the groundwater will reduce
COD. Settling of any suspended solids in the tank will reduce TSS concentrations.

After settling, the groundwater will be pumped from the Baker Tank in batch
discharges. The intake for pumping out the Baker Tank will be located two feet
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above the bottom of the tank and pumping withdrawl rates will be maintained at
less than 10 gpm to prevent the entrainment of solids which have settled to the
bottom of the tank.

The groundwater will be pumped through two 55-gallon carbon canisters which
will be arranged in series prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer. The carbon in
the two canisters will treat the low concentrations of organic compounds detected
in groundwater at the site prior to discharge of the groundwater to the sanitary
sewer.

A pretreatment system sample collection valve will be located between the last
carbon canister and the sanitary sewer. Treated groundwater will be discharged to
the sanitary sewer at the location shown on the attached map.

Water Source And Use form (augmented as follows).

Water Use and Disposition: The method and calculations used to determine the
quantities shown on the table are attached.

Strength Summary form (completed).
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 658-4363.
Very Truly Yours,

RGA Environmental, Inc.

Paul H. King

Hydrogeologist

Attachments

PHK
0164.LS
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WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
Terms and Conditions
PERMIT NUMBER APPLICANT INFORMATION

EBMUD

APPLICANT BUSINESS NAME
lr\ c»-‘!—cl -ty Cens \‘rwc%' TORN C_.o%- po'rojﬁ‘ on,

PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IN EVENT OF EMERGENCY ADDRESS OF PREMISES DISCHARGING WASTEWATER
Chw il H-‘k(-_t-—%" :‘;—tgoo Shallmeund St
Name treet Address
2.69 . :
S10 683 -6ipq & R0 or | = dle A F4LOK
Day Phone NightPhone 39 Sy ga4| v o 7 Zip Code
SN0 L8R ~0GHL
Fax Mumber
PERSON TO BE CONTACTED ABOUT THIS APPLICATION FACILITY MAILING ADDRESS
_ Weod Fin Ceons brueren Car}>
ol B e SY06 Shellmownd SF
Name hY Street Address
Wy drg avslocg's b- = meruviil GHLOR
Tile ~ ¥ Ciry 4 ‘ Zip Code
S0 GESBHSAR 510 bs% 9074 .
Day Phone Fax Mumber Electronic Mail Address (E-Mail)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE (J¢< Aforchieol forber)

O LBt N Fojec! Mo er

Mame {printed} Title
mw T Sy oo
Street Address City 7 Zip Code
CERTIFICATION

| certify under penalty of law that this document and al| attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that the qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible
for gathering information, the information submitted 15, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, inchuding the possibility of
fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

=

Signarure (see certification requirements on reverse)

e

Dare

Revised 6/26/97




WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

Hardoag € onsirudon Corp Terms and Conditions
FACILITY NAME_ Vbl Sebe—tdabels¥ne.  PROCESS DESCRIPTION
EBMUD Emeryvile Sike

PURPOSE - The Process Description is intended to provide a description of the primary business Permit Number
activities and the substances which may enter into the wastewater from the business activity.

BUSINESS ACTIVITY Standard Industrial Classification | Business Classification Code
Conshrwction Daw d&'@-\‘\‘f\c&
DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCT
QUANT!TIES - INDICATE UNITS
TYPE OF PRODUCT OR BRAND NAME Past Year Estimated This Year
_ft__ X /38 0 12/ 85%
Mo. Year Mo. Year Mo. Year Mo, Year

Tt—e,-:H o «,mé wo_\-ﬁf ¢ %6-..\ 5—} COO c!oﬂogﬁ

PROCESS DESCRIPTION See abbached Crrownducter Ve -Ticchmenk Syshem \bf&g oA,
‘ Pracess Description Characteristics ) I Process Number
List a1l wasiewaier penerating cperations List 4/l substances that may be discharged 10 the sewer i From Schematic
Pm? 4‘\)-:,'-\:\4\0.3}&!' q'r—am &u‘émihar\ He‘_n-e,’bt.s b i't'-'.‘.g.l ( ALO ,1§‘ l"“ﬁ/‘-—\ @
Fo Beder Toak. Frewm Beler Tenk Pranfe oy ( x ¢ 4 m%/ ') &
edﬁamndw&er "’\\rau.eg\n e Cerbon censhere leow concenbradiens o€ &
to Sonibery  Seeer Do, Cr Cu, 2a, Mo Ph . T35 &

PRETREATMENT FACILITIES

Pretreatment: Check the type of treatment, if any, given wastewater before it is discharged to the community sewer:

0 WNone tholding tank 0 greasetrap O oil and water separator O grinding [0 sedimentation [J pH adjustment
O biological treatment O screening [ chlorination B other {describe) cerboa cenvshur

Description: Describe the loading rates, design capacity, physical size, etc. of each pretreatment facility checked above. Identify the
side sewer to which treated wastewater is discharged.

Scie_ a‘.\.j_“ﬂ-!.‘ﬂ Qt.l A AL o ?\“116‘('\

b-‘.sr_.\-\-.-gag, poink (side sewer) %o be  ins roled (see mp\-

OTHER WASTES: List the type and volume of liquid waste and sludge removed from the premises by means other than the community
sewer,

Facility EPA Generator 1.D. Number

Waste removed by Type of Waste EPA Waste | State Waste | Quantity generated
Name, address, State Transporter 1.D. No. | Example: Alkaline cleaners, Organic solvents No. No. Ibs. or gal. /month
Ne other W (é_u.\‘c\ or
|3 wdes woske’ removed
= :
Svom Sike. i

Revised 6/26/97




Hordoas Conshructkon Corp VEwreryumie Sike
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WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

Mordoge Terms and Conditions
| FACILITY NAME ‘ot ¢ o & bruchion CosWATER SOURCE AND USE
EBMUD Emeryvile Srbe
PURPOSE: This information will enable EBMUD to evaluate the volumes and source(s) Permit Number

of wastewater discharged to the community sewer.

Water Use and Disposition Estimate the average quantity of water received and wastewater discharged daily.
NOTE: Show on a separate sheet the METHOD AND CALCULATIONS used to determine the guantities shown on the table.

Supply From Discharged To
EBMUD Other (1) Community Sewer| Other (2)
WATER USED FOR: gal/day _gal/day code gal/day gal/day code
SANITARY .
PROCESSES
BOILER
COOLING
WASHING
IRRIGATION
OTHER (3)

Oweradwoket |- ' - 65 - B N 1

TOTAL
Notes:

(1) Enter the quantity and the appropriate cade letter indicating the source:
‘a. well b, creek c estuary d. bay e stormwater f reclaimed water
(2) Enter the quantity and the appropriate code letter indicating the discharge point:
a. "well b, creek c. estuary d. bay e stormdrain f. rail, truck, barge  g. evaporation h. product
(3) Describe: Cornsbrweton oibe X oering e brenches or q't-caw)giv'«"tf'
' _whieh eccumulabes i Frenches,  Orrowed woker bo be pumped
1‘mm¢c_\nm\-e-ly prio- Yo instllbion o€ Wilitics i $renches ond beeid ‘s'-a‘\\vq% oberm hens

Total Number of Employees  Total 1
Office Production (number of employees per shift)
, Day Shift Swing shift Night shift
-No. Hours No. Hours No. Hours ~ No. Hours
Weekday —_ to i Bree 10 &0 — — o — —_ — 0 -
Saturday —_ to — -—_ to — — —_— o - —_— N . Qe
Sunday —_ to - - to — - ~ to — —_— —-— 0 -
Source of Wastewater Discharged Total %
Water Meter Use. Code Percent (%) discharged to: Side Sewer Disch. to all
Number (seereverse) | No. 1 | No.2 [No.3 | No.4 | No.5[ No.6 [ No.7 | No. 8 | No. O | side sewers

N A

Revised 626/97




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
_ Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPCRT FOR METALS

Date: 11/10/97-11/11/97 Matrix: WATER
Extraction: Dissolved

| | Concentration | | % Recovery

|  Analyte | {mg/L) | Amount | 'RED
i | sample - Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| | I I

i | I |

|Arsenic | 0.0 4.8 4.9 | 5.0 | 96 98 2.6
| Selenium | 0.0 4.8 4.8 | 5.0 | 95 95 0.1
| Molybdenum | 0.0 4.8 4.9 | 5.0 | 96 97 0.9
|Silver | 0.0 0.5 0.5 | 0.5 | 98 98 0.1
| Thallium | 0.0 4.5 4.6 | 5.0 | 8% 92 2.9
|Barium | 0.0 4.3 4.3 | 5.0 | 86 86 0.3
| Nickel | 0.0 4.6 1.6 | 5.0 | 92 92 0.5
| Chromium i 0.0 4.9 4.8 | 5.0 | 97 97 0.8
| Vanadium | 0.0 4.5 4.5 | 5.0 | 20 89 0.4
|Berylliup | 0.0 4.9 5.0 | 5.0 | 99 100 1.4
|2inc [ 0.0 5.1 5.2 | 5.0 } 102 103 1.3
| Copper i 0.0 4.4 4.4 | 5.0 | 88 88 0.8
|Antimony | 0.0 4.5 4.5 | 5.0 | 90 90 0.4
| Lead | 0.0 4.5 1.6 | 5.0 | 20 91 1.1
| Cadmium | 0.0 4.8 1.9 | 5.0 | 97 98 6.8
| Cobalt | 0.0 4.7 4.8 | 5.0 | 94 95 1.7
|Mercury | ©0.000 o0.022 o0.021| 0.0z | 112 106 5.5
| I I I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




FARrRGaA

" ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
1260 45 11 SRt T (510) 547-7771
FAX: (510)547-1983 EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
Project Number ' Project Name: § * %44
ASHT 2,42% HC«'-!‘d\o-c'_Gl, < ity Wbl ne, - ESL Y I« 8 & ;jf 5 §
Sampled B_y. (Printed and Signalure);v . § S (8147 &
Tenwd W id.\‘nc-_\ N?-«D\ H \K\'nc; ‘.‘.S s? Sy g
A n £ f? y s
Remarks
Sample Number Date Time Type Sample Location H’
(0 Mwl) el e dre we ) Al 2 X Y
Mo mmal T Aw
¥ Mw » ) W e rAWT > AR X 3 W v w
; A 82833
NoRSIOAGIMETALY[OTHER 5 82834
Cet® o/ PRESERVATION |
GOQD CONDITION APPROPRIATE
HEAD SPACE ABSENT IR

Yeqe f)

: linquishc By: (Signature); 7al %VWNM@' Fotal No.of Sangles  TotalNoof | f oboraiey
P F - unainery . ry
”.E\ . -rley I’//0/{5?7 CT 2. “ i V‘\g,('c; m\:-\at.\]

| A

I{an \7‘) "Date | Time Relinquisti&d MS|5:1attnrc} Laboratory C st
atory Contact: Laboratory Phone Number-
é 3M 6'('(()@7 / p Ec\ Heo.om'tbea {S_ID) TR~ e

Rclmqu:shcdrﬁﬁ (Signature): ; ?alc Time lg!mlvcdlor bomlﬂfr )47 Sample Analysis Request Sheet
/01,41 1022 ( '8“3‘“"’ e Attatched ( ) Yes (33 No

Comments:
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_ WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
63 Hosdoge Terms and Conditions
FACILITY NAME_ WEBBaEw  Coms Venee broa Corp STRENGTH SUMMARY

EBMUD Emeryvilie, A '

PURPOSE: This information will identify for EBMUD the variation in flow rate and the type of Permit Number
constituents and characteristics of the discharge for each side sewer.

Side Sewer No. | Side Sewer Location_ S¢¢ ct¥Vrached man

Wastewater Flow Rate

Peak Hourly ’ : Maximum Daily - Annual Daily Average Max. Monthly
(gallons/minute) (gallons/day) (gallons/day) (CCF *)
O . 5, 000 165 b bY

‘ * CCF = hundred cubic feet = 748 galions
Discharge Frequency -

Discharge Period Batch Discharge(s)
[ continuous (24 hrs/day | i ' '
: : _ - Ay 1X .
365 day/year; or ‘ .an__ ‘/_ /mo
a. Time of day from T to - a. Day(s) of the week M-F b Time(s) of ;he day XA~5 P

b. Days of the week B ¢. Volume discharged 5,000 ogl d. Rate of Discharge { © qpm

Stormwater Area - Total area in square feet exposed to stormwater, rainwater, and groundwater and draining to this side sewer
B 94,0060 sq.fr . : . '

Wastewater Strength Estimates - Enter the average annual and maximum wastewater strength for this side sewer for
each of the following elements of wastewater strength for the period covered by the Permit. These values will become the
basis for sewage disposal charges and are the average and maximum limits on the elements of the discharger’s wastewater
strength.

Elements of Wastewater Strength Unit - Average Maximum
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) - _mg/L "z =
Filtered Chemical Oxygen Demand (CODF) mg/L (< 1 5T

Provide thé name and address of the laboratory and the State of California, Department of Health Services, Environmental
‘Laboratory Accreditation Program Certificate Number of the laboratory performing self-monitoring analyses.

Name M C—CL-MP\D e)) Arr\c-.\’yk‘-'ca;\ 3 Tn | ] felephoneézs\ 798~ 420

Sreet |10 279 Ave S, L,V b7 ~_City B checs State CA zip FHSS 3

| Certificate Number 1644

Revised 6726/97




# TWone ¥, 1995
| 15100001.95B

?Lc~$("_ 1—-—
= avrronman¥al Sike  Assessmend

Historically the Project has been industrial in nature. The following outline describes the
historic tenants and/or operations which have been identified on the Project and the
surrounding Marketplace property.

1884-1902

The Paraffin Company was established in 1884. Early operations included the research
and development of bituminous/petrolenm based products. Some smail scale asphalt
and/or kerosene refining may have occurred.

1900-1910

Paraffin Company operations included manufacturing of asphalt impregnated roofing
materials and some asphalt refining,

1920

The Paraffin Company changed its operating name to Pabco.
1929

Pabco began manufacturing paints.

1957

Pabco was purchased by Fibreboard Corporation.

1968

Consolidated Equities Company, et.al., purchased the existing Marketplace site from
Fibreboard and began development of Emeryville Markeiplace.

HEADC JARTERS: EMIi CORPORATE CENTEA 11011 McCORMICK ORIVE  BALTIMORE, MARYLAND #1031 BOO 733 0660 FAX 410 78% 8220
BALTMORE ¢ ATLANTA = BOSTON + CHICAGD + DALLAS » DENVEA « LAS VEGAS LOS ANGELES
MILWAUKEE  « MINNEAPOLIS « WEW YDAK <« PHOENIX + SAMFRANCISCO + BEATTLE » WASHINGTON
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CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED:
Attorney~Client and Work Product
Privileges Asserted

TABLE 2

SAMPLE ANALYSIE RESULTS®

Sample Analytigal
Number? Depth3 Methods

ATD1W=-1 GW 8080 BRL®
413.2 | 1 ppm =
TPHA BRL

ATD1W-2 : 8270 (7)

— - TPHg BRL

ATD2W-1 413.2 3 ppm ==
TPHA BRL

ATD2W=2 8270 (8)
TPHg ERL

i

ATD3W-1 624 BRL
413.2 1 ppm -«
TPHA BRL

ATD3W=-2 8270 BRL
— TPHg BRL

ATD4W~-1 624 BRL
413.2 2 ppm =
TPHA BRL

ATD4RW-2 8270 BRL
- TPHg BRL

ATDSW-1 8080 BRL
413.2 . 2 ppm w—
TPHQA ERL

ATDSW-2 8270 BRL
TPHg BRL

———_

ATDGW"'I 624 (9)
413.2 4 ppm -
TPH4 , BRL

ATDEW-2 8270 BRL
" TPHg BRL

ATD7W-1 413.2 3 ppm =
TPHA BRL

A-F?\ru’_l C:-\e,age_:' e&\ccesj Ere. Fﬁhhwy ‘27 5G|C[L
Pheose T SubhsurSace ﬁf_nu@_.si"i‘ac\_ﬁ—r‘c‘i\




CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED:
Attorney-Client and Work Product

Privileges Asserted

TABLE 2 (Page 2 of 7)

BAMPLE ANALYSEIS RESULTS

Sample Analytical Reported
Number Depth Methods Results
ATD7W=-2 GW B270 BRL
TPHg BRI
ATDEW~110 GW 413,2 4 ppm
TPHd BRL




CONFIDENTIRL AND PRIVILEGED:
Attorney-Client and work Product
Privileges Asserted

TABLE 2 (Page 6 of 7)

BAMPLE ANALYSIS RESULTS

Notes (cont.):

4.

10.

Analyses performed in generai accordance with the EPA
methods whose numbers or analytes are listed. An explanation
of the analytical methods employed is presented as Table 4.

For water samples, results are reported in milligrams per
liter (mg/L), which is zpproximately equivalent to parts per
million (ppm), or in micrograms per liter (ug/L), which is
approximately egquivalent to parts per billion (ppb). For
80il samples, results are reported in milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg), which is equivalent to ppm, or in
micrograms per kilogram (upg/kg), which is equivalent to ppb.

BRL = below the reporting limits for the analytical method
utilized.

Caprolactam, 2,5~-dimethyl benzonebulancic, and 3 methyl
benzoil were tentatively identified at concentrations of 29
Ppb, 140 ppb, and 17 ppb, respectively, in sample no. ATD1W-
2. The tentatively identified compounds are typical of
fabric and perfume.

Seven semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) were
tentatively identified in sample no. ATD2W-2. The
tentatively identified compounds are typical of decaying
animal matter. The estimated concentrations of the
tentatively identified compounds ranged from 25 ppb (1-
hexadecanol) to 3500 ppb (1,11~deodecadiene).

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)
wWere reported in sample no. ATDEW-1 at concentrations of
€ prk, 5 ppb, 3 ppb, and S ppb, respectively. The Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) of benzene for primary drinking
water, as promulgated in Title 22, Division 4, Chapter 1§,
Article 5.5 of the California Code of Regqulations (CCR), is
1l ppb. Four volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were
tentatively identified in sample no. ATDEW-1. The
tentatively identified compounds are typical of a petroleum
hydrocarbon product. The estimated concentrations of the
tentatively identified compounds ranged from 5 ppb (2-
pentane) to 39 ppb (methyl cyclopentane). .

Sample no. ATDBW-1 is a duplicate of sample no, ATD4W-1.



CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED:
Attorney-Client and Work Product
Privileges Assertea :

33::‘;::2 Depth®  Analyted 225::11-:: égfcs %
ATD1w-1 GW CAM metals Lowd - -
AT02W-1 GW CAM metals Low - -
ATD3W-1 GW CAM metals Low - -
ATD4awW-1 GW CAM metals Low - -
ATDSW~1 GW Chromium 80 ppb - 50 ppb
ATDEW~] GW CAM metais Low - -

ATD7W=~1 GW ¢§H qeta}s Low e -

T e e ———




CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED:
Attorney-Client and Work Product

Privileges Asserted

TABLE 3 (Page 4 of &)
CAM METALS BAMPLE ANALYSIS RESULTS

Notes (cont.):

2.

10.

The first alphanumeric combination in the sample number
(e.g. ATD1l) is the sanple location designation shown in
Figure 2,

Approximate depth in feet below the ground surface (BGS)
except for groundwater samples, which are indicated "Gu"™.

A specific analyte is listed when the reported results of
the znalyte exceeded current regulatory guidelines.

For water samples, results are reported in milligrams per
liter (mg/L), which is approximately equivalent to parts per
million (ppm). For soil samples, results are reported in
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), which is equivalent to ppm
or micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg), which is equivalent to
parts per billicn (ppb).

10X STLC = 10 times the Soluble Threshold Limit
Concentration (STLC). Samples that are reported to contain
concentrations exceeding 10X STLC have the potential to have
a soluble fraction that exceeds the STLZ, as promulgated in
CCR, Title 22, Division 4.5, Chapter 10.

TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration {for waste soils)
as promulgated in CCR, Title 22, Division 4.5, Chapter 10.
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level (for primary drinking water)
as promulgated in CCR, Title 22, Chapter 15, Article 5.5,

"Low" means that the 17 metals analyzed in the sample were
reported in concentrations judged to be at background or
slightly elevated levels. .

Sanple no. HA2-1D was obtained directly beneath sample no.
HA2~1 and was considered an approximate duplicate soil
sample. It is not possible to obtain a true duplicate soil
sample due to the inherently homogeneous nature of soil.

Sample nos. HA3-1, HA4-1, HAS5-1, HA5-2, HA6-1, HAB~1, and
HAB-2 were analyzed for soluble CAM metals. The regulatory
limits listed under the TTLC/MCL column are STLC as
promulgated in CCR, Title 22, Division 4.5, Chapter 10.




CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED:
Attorney-Client and Werk Preduct
Privileges Asserted
TABLE 4

IDENTIFICATION AND EXPLANATION OF ANALYTICAL METHODS

Analytical Methodl Compounds Detected

EPA Method No. 8015 (Mod.)2 Total petroleun hydrocarbons

as diesel (TPHA4)

EPA Method No. 413.23 0il and grease

EPA Method No. 5030/Mg0154% Totil petroleum hydrocarbons

as gasoline (TPHg)

EPA Method No. 8080° Organochlorine pesticides,

polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)

EPA Method No. 8240/624% Volatile organic compounds (VOCs)

EPA Method No. 82707 Semivolatile organic compounds

Notes:

1.

2.

Analyses were conducted in general accordance with the
methods listed.

Analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA4)
was performed on most of the samples obtained during the
field investigation because of the grayish-black staining of
the upper soils.

Analysis for oil and grease was performed on most of the
samples because of the reported presence of asphalt in the
subsurface of the site. The analysis for oil and grease
includes the asphalt fraction of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Analysis for total petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
was performed on samples that were noted to have gasoline
odors during the field investigation.

Analysis in general accordance with EPA Method No. 8080 was
performed because past investigations have reportpd PCBs in
the s0il and groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the
site.

Included in the analysis for vocs conducted in general
accordance with EPA Method No. 8240 for soil and EPA Method
No. 624 for water is the ability to detect solvents.

Analysis for semivolatile organic compounds was performed
due to the leaching products of the asphaltic material.
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N/ Analytical Laboratories
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Ano

Date: 08/20/91 -
210817

Applied Geosciences, Inc.
1735 No. First St., suite 305
San Jose, CA 95112

Attn: Mr. Joseph Mello

Subject: Laboratory Report
Project: Market Place II

T L L el e T I L S e e . S . 7 . W o T M D St W, g T e i e A Sl T S Y. i ——————— — o

Enclosed is the laboratory report for samples received on
08/06/91. The samples were received in coolers with ice and
intact: the chain-of-custody forms were properly filled out. The
data reported includes:

Method No. of Analysis

EPA 413.1 8 Water

EPA 608/8080 2 Water/4 Soils
EPA €010 7 Water/4 Solils
Modified 8015 8 Water/4 Soils
EPA 624 3 Water

The results are summarized on twenty-one pages.

Please feel free to call if you have any gquestions concerning
these results.

Sincerely,

NN
L.

- Dr. Kam Pang
Laboratory Director

630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 e Telephone 213-618-8889 » Fax: 213-618-0818
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EPA METHOD 413.2
OIL AND GREASE

CLIENT:
PROJECT:

CONTROL NO:

S - ——————
L~ ——

Applied Geosciences DATE REC’D: 08/06/9
Market Place IX DATE ANALYZED: 08/13/91
910817 '

MATRIX TYPE: Water

i SAMPLE ID:

ATD1W=-1
ATD2W-1
ATD3W-1
ATD4W-1
ATDSW-1
ATD6W-1
ATD7W-1
ATDBW-1

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
CONTROL NO: (mg /L) (ma/LY)
910817-1 1 1
910817~-2 3 1
910817-3 1 1
910817-4 2 1
910817-5 2 1
910817-6 4 1
910817-7 3 1
910817-8 4 1

- G ING

|
i

- ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. 630 Maple Ave., Torrance. CA 90503, Tel. (213) 615-8889 Fax:(213) 618-0818




EPA METHOD 608 - PESTICIDES & PCB

; CLIENT: Applied Geosciences DATE REC’D: 08/06 /91
PROJECT: Market Place II DATE ANALYZED: 0B/07/91
SAMPLE ID: ATD1W-1 MATRTIX TYPE: Water

CONTROL NO: 910817~-1

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
! PARAMETERS (608) (ug/L) (ug /L)
5 Aldrin ND 0.05
é Alpha-BHC ND 0.05
b Beta-BHC ND _ 0.05
.. Gamma-BHC ND 0.058
8 Sigma~BHC ND 0.05
: Chlordane ND 0.5
4,4’-DDD ND 0.1
' 4,4/-DDE ND 0.1
4,44-DDT ND 0.1
Dieldrin ND 0.1
Endosulfan I ND 0.05
Endosulfan II ND 0.1
Endosulfan Sulfate ND 0.1
Endrin ND 0.1
t Endrin Aldehyde ND 0.1
: Heptachlor ND 0.05
Heptachlcocr Epoxide ND 0.05
s Methoxychlor : ND 0.5
‘ Toxaphene ' ND 1.0
: Aroclor - 1016 ND 1.0
.- Aroclor - 1221 ND 1.0
Aroclor -~ 1232 ND 1.0
Aroclor - 1242 ND 1.0
s Aroclor - 1248 ND 1.0
Aroclor - 1254 ND 1.0
Aroclor - 1260 ND 1.0
% Surrogate Recovery
: Dibutylchlorendate 89
-~ 2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 143

- .
q? CRY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. 30 Mapie Ave.. Torrance. CA 90503, Tel. (213) 618-8889 Fax: (213) 618-0812




EPA METHOD 608 - PESTICIDES

CLIENT: ‘Applied Geosciences DATE REC’D: 08/06/91
PROJECT: Market Place IT DATE ANALYZED: 08/07/91
SAMPLE ID: ATDSW-1 MATRIX TYPE: Water

CONTROL NO: 910817-5

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETERS (608) : (ug/L} {ug /L)
Aldrin ND Q.05
Alpha-BHC ND 0.05
Beta-BHC ND 0.05
Gamma-BHC ND 0.05
Sigma~BHC ND 0.08%
Chlordane ' ND 0.5
4,4'=-DDD ND 0.1
4,4'-DDE ND 0.1
4,4'-DDT ND 0.1
Dieldrin ND 0.1
Endosulfan I ND 0.05
Endosulfan II ND 0.1
Endosulfan Sulfate - ND 0.1
Endrin ND 0.1
Endrin Aldehyde ND 0.1
Heptachlor ND 0.05
Heptachlor Epoxide _ ND 0.05
Methoxychlor ND 0.5
Toxaphene ND 1.0
Arocleor - 1016 - ND 1.0
Aroclor - 1221 ND : 1.0
Aroclor - 123z ND - 1.0
Aroclor - 1242 , ND 1.0
Aroclor - 1248 ND 1.0
Aroclor - 1254 ND 1.0
Aroclor - 1260 ND 1.0

% Surrogate Recovery

Dibutylchlorendate 87
2,4,5,6=-Tetrachloro-m=xylene 118

q‘? CRY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave.. Torrance, CA 90503. Tel. (213} 618-8889 Fax: (213} 618-0818



EPA METHOD 608 - PESTICIDES

e L2

CLIENT: Applied Geosciences DATE REC’D: 08/06/91
PROJECT: Market Place ITI DATE ANALYZED: 08/07/91
SAMPLE ID: Method Blank MATRIX TYPE: Water

CONTROIL NO: 910817

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETERS (608) (uvg/L} (ug/L)
Aldrin ND 0.05
Alpha-BHC ND 0.05
Beta-BHC ND 0.05
Gamma-BHC ND 0.05
Sigma-BHC ND 0.05
Chlordane ND 0.5
4,4’-DDD ND 0.1
4,4'-DDE ND 0.1
4,4'=-DDT ND 0.1
Dieldrin ND 0.1
Endosulfan I ND 0.05
Endosulfan II ND 0.1
Endosulfan Sulfate ND 0.1
Endrin ND 0.1
Endrin Aldehyde ND 0.1
Heptachlor ND 0.05
Heptachlor Epoxide ND 0.05
Methoxychlor ND 0.5
Toxaphene ND 1.0
Aroclor - 1018 ND 1.0
Aroclor - 1221 ND 1.0
Aroclor - 1232 ND 1.0
Aroclor - 1242 ND 1.0
Aroclor - 1248 ND 1.0
Arcclor - 1254 ND 1.0
Arcoclor - 1260 ND 1.0
¥ Surrcgate Recovery
Dibutylchlorendate 82
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m=-xylene g2

q'? CRY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. 630 Maple Ave.. Torrance, CA 90503, Tel. (213} 618-8889 Fax:(213) 618-0818
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EPA 3005/6010/7000
CAM METALS BY ICP/AAS

—— — T — — — — —— e

CLIENT: Applied Geosciences Inc. DATE REC‘D: 08/06/91
PROJECT: AS01749a - DATE ANALYZED: a8/12/91
CONTROL NO: 910817 MATRTX TYPE: Water
SAMPLE ID: ATD1W-1 ATD2W=-1 ATD3W-1 ATD4W-1
CONTROL NO: -1 -2 =3 -4

RESULTS DETECTION LIM
PARAMETERS (mg/L,} (ng/L)
Antimony ND ND ND ND 0.50
Arsenic ND ND ND ND 0.50
Barium ND ND 0.15 0.29 0.05
Beryllium ND ND ND ND 0.05
Cadmium ND ND ND ND 0.05%
Chreomium ~ Total ND ND ND ND 0.05
Cobalt ND ND ND ND 0.05
Copper ND ND ND ND 0.05
Lead ND ND ND ND 0.10
Mercury ND ND ND ND 0.0085
Molybdenum . ND ND ND ND 0.05
Nickel ND ND ND ND 0.1l0
Selenium ND ND ND ND 0.50
Silver ND ND ND ND 0.05
Thallium ND ND ND ND 1.0
Vanadium ND ND ND ND 0.05
Z2inc 0.08 0.10 0.08 ND 0.05

T e—— — s . — — ——

q? CRY INC.. ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Mapie Ave.. Torrance. CA 90503, Tel, (213) 618-8889 Fax:(213) 618.0814



EPA 3005/6010/7000
CAM METALS BY ICP/AAS

CLIENT: Applied Geosciences Inc. DATE REC’D: 08/06/91
PROJECT: A901749A ' DATE ANALYZED: 08/12/91
CONTROL NO: 910817 MATRIX TYPE: Water
SAMPLE ID: ATDSW-1 ATD6W-1 ATD7W-1
CONTROL NO: -5 -6 -7
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT

. PARAMETERS (mg/L} (mg /1)

i antimony ND ‘ND ND 0.50
Arsenic ND ND ND 0.50

i Barium 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.08

. Beryllium ND ND ND ¢.05
Cadmium ND ND ND 0.05

2 Chromium - Total 0.08 ND ND 0.05
Cobalt ND ND ND 0.05
Copper 0.34 ND ND 0.05
Lead ND ND ND 0.10
Mercury ' ND ND ND 0.005
Molybdenum ND ND ND 0.05
Nickel ND ND ND 0.10

' Selenium ND ND ND 0.50

: Silver ND ND ND 0.05
Thallium ND ND ND 1.0
Vanadium ND ND ND ¢.05
Zinc _ 0.10 ND ND 0.05

e e v — — o g e .

I
i
I
{

- C‘Y CRY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. 630 Maple Ave.. Torrance. CA 90503, Tel. (213) 618-8989 Fax: (213)618-0818




QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: AGI
PROJECT: Another Tree Development
CONTROL NO: NS11004
METHOD EPA MBOl15/5030Q
MATRIX: Water
SAMPLE ID: Blank
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
COMPOUND ESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. FD
(mg/L) (mg/L)
Gascline ND 10 87 91 5
METHOD EPA 625
MATRIX: Water
SAMPLE ID: Blank
SAMPLE AMOUNT puP.
COMEQUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC RPED
(mg/L) (mg/L)
Phenol ND 75 80 68 16
2=-Clorophenol ND 75 85 71 18
1,4 DCB ND S0 86 71 i9
N-Nitroso din- ND 50 95 81 16
propylamine :
1,2,4 TCB ND 50 88 75 16
4-Chloro 3 ND 75 85 71 18
Methylphenol
Acenaphthene ND 50 81 : 70 15
4-Nitrophenol ND 75 80 - 65 21
2,4 Dinitrotoluene ND 50 85 71 19
Penta Chloro Phencl ND 75 77 67 14
Pyrene ND 50 86 73 le

q? CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 Valley Ave.. Suite F. Pleasanton, CA 94566 » Tel: 415-846-1188 « FAX: 415-846-11838
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Environmental Services

RECEIVED
NOV,1 3 1991
\ .
Date: 11/01/91 BY: ﬁif
N911004 Applied Geoaciences inc.
Applied Geosciences
1735 No. 1st #305
5an Jose, CA 95112
Attn: Mr. Joseph Mello
Subject: Laboratory Report -
Project: Ancther Tree Development

Enclosed is the laboratory report for samples received on

10/21/91. The chain-of~custody forms were properly filled out.
The data reported includes: :

Method No. of Analysis
EPA 625 . 7 Water
EPA 8270 6 Soil
Modified 8015 (Gas) 7 Water
Modified 8015 (Gas) 6 Soil
Cam Metals (STLC) 7 Soil

The results are summarized on twenty two pages.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning
these results.

Sincerely,

(

Danéy HGang
Laboratory Director

3942 Valley Avenue, Suite F, Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Telephone 415-846-3188 » Fax: 415-846-1236



EPA METHOD - 625
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS
CLIENT: AGI DATE REC'D: 10/21/91
PROJECT: Another Tree Development DATE EXTRACTED: 10/21/91
SAMPLE ID: BRBlank DATE ANALYZED: 10/25/91
CONTROL NO: NS11004-Blank MATRIX: Water
== = ——— == oo = ST
RESULTS . RESULTS
PARAMETER (ug/L) PARAMETER (ug/L)
Phenol ND (10) Acenaphthene ND (10}
bis(2-chlorcethyl)ether ND (10) 2,4-Dinitrophenocl ND (50)
2-Chlorophenol ND (10) -4=Nitrophenol ND (S0)
: 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND (10} Dibenzofuran ND (10)
[ . l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND (10} 2,4~-Dinitrotoluene ND (10)
Benzyl Alcohol ND (10) 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND (10)
[- 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND (10) Diethylphthalate ND (10)
i 2-Methylphenol ND (1O) 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND {10}
" bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND (10) Flucrene ND (10)
- 4=Methylphencl ND (1O) 4-Nitrecaniline ND (S0)
: N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine ND {10) 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol BD (50)
Hexachlorocethane ND (10) N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND (10)
Nitrobenzene ND (10) 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND {(10)
v Isophorone ND (10) Hexachlorobenzene ND (10)
' 2-Nitrophenol ND (10) Pentachlorophencl ND (10}
2,4-Dimethylphencl ND (10} Phenanthrene ND (10)
¢ Benzeoic Acid ND (50) Anthracene ND (10}
" bis-(2-Chlorcethoxymethane ND (10) Di=-n=Butylphthalate ND (10}
b= 2,4~-Dichlorophencl ND (10) Flucranthene ND (10)
+ 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND (10) Pyrene ND (10)
: Naphthalene ND (10) Butylbenzylphthalate ND {10)
i 4-Chloroanline ND {20) 3,3'-Dichlercbenzidine ND (20)
Hexachlorobutadiene ND (10} Benzo{a)Anthracene ND (10)
4~Chloreo-3-Methylphenol ND (20) bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate ND (10}
[' 2-Methylnaphthalene " ND (10) Chrysene , RD (10)
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND {10) Di-n=-Cctyl Phthalate ND (10)
f 2,4,6=Trichlorophencl ND (10) Benzo(b)Fluoranthene ND (19)
p 2,4,5-Trichlorophencl ND (10} Benzo(k)Fluoranthane ND (10)
L 2=-Chloronaphthalene ) ND (10) Benzo({a)Pyrene ND (10)
‘”' 2=Nitroaniline ND (50) _ Indeno(l,2,3~-cd}Pyrene KD (10}
j Dimethyl Phthalate ND (10) Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene ND (10)
k. Diethyl phthalate ND {10) Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene ND (10)
Acenaphthylene ND (10}
{ 3-Nitreaniline ND (50)
B
ND = Not Detacted
- ¥ Surrogate Regovery
;_ 2-Fluorophenol 60 21-100
- Phenol - dg 64 10-94
Nitrcbenzene - dS k-3 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 30 43-116
- 2,4,6 Tribromophencl 38 10-123 °

Terphenyl - d 40 - 18-137

14

2-‘ LW CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES., 3942 Valley Ave. Suite F. Pleasantan, CA 94566 « Tel: 415-546-3188 » FAX: 415-846-31B8
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EPA METHOD - 625%
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

!======l=====ﬂ==-.ﬂ==3=.=====l===========---============.=========
CLIENT: AGI DATE REC’'D: 1G/21/91
PROJECT: Another Tree Development DATE EITRACTED: 10/21/91
SAMPLE ID: ATD1w-2 DATE ANALYZED: 10/25/91
CONTROL NO: N911004-1 MATRII: Water
====l-===M====-===-a=ﬂ===========I==8===-====2=‘—"==I--=========-===
RESULTS .
PARAMETER {ug/L) PARAMETER
Phencol ND (10) Acenaphthene
big(2~chlorocethyl}ether ND (10Q) 2.,4=Dinitrophenol
2-Chlorophernol ND (10} 4=Nitrophenol
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND {10) Dibenzofuran
l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND (10) 2,4=Dinitrotoluene
Benzyl Alcohol ND (10) 2,6-Dinitrotoluene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND (10} Diethylphthalate
2-Methyliphenol ND (10) 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
"bis{2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND (10) Fluorene
4-Methylphencol ND (10} 4=-NHitroaniline
N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine ND {10) 4,6-Dinitro-2=Methylphenol
Hexachloroethane ND (10) N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Hitrobenzene ND ({10) 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
Isophorone ND (10} Hexachlorobenzene
2=-Nitrophenol ND {10) Pentachlorophencl
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND (10} Phenanthrene
Benzoic Acid ND (50} Anthracene
bis-(2-Chlercethoxy)methane ND (1) Di-n-Butylphthalate
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND (10) Fluoranthene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND (10} Pyrene
Naphthalene ND (10) Butylbenzylphthalate
4-Chlorcanline ND (20) 3,3'-Dichlorcbenzidine
Hexachlorobutadiene ND (10) Benzo({a)Anthracene
4-Chloro=-3-Methylphenol ND (20) bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate
Z-Methylnaphthalene ND (10) Chrysene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND {10) Di-n-Octyl Phthalate
2,4,6-Trichlorophenolt ND (10) Benzo(b)Fluoranthene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND (10) Benzo(k)Flucranthene
2=Chloronaphthalens ND {10) Benzo(a)Pyrene
2=-Nitroaniline ND (50) Indeno(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene
Dimethyl Phthalate : ND (10) Dibenz(a,h)Anthracens
Diethyl phthalate ND (10) Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene
Acenaphthylene ND (10)
J-Nitroaniline ND (50)
ND = Not Detected
3 Surrogate Recovery
2=-Fluorophenol 84 21-100
Phenol - d5 82 10-94
Nitrobenzene - ds 62 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 50 43-116
2,4,5 Tribromophenol 69 - 10-123
Terphenyl - d,, 64 18-137

RESULTS

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

(10)
(50)
(50)
(19)
(1Q)
{10)
(10}
(10)
(10)
(50)
(5Q)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10}
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10}
(20)
(10)
(10)

{10)

(10)
(10}
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)

Cw CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 Valley Ave., Sutte F. Plessnnton, CA 94566 + Tel: 415.346-3188 » FAX: 415-846-3188



METHOD: 625
SAMPLE ID: ATD1W-2

CONTROL NO; N911004-1

Tentatively Identified Compounds

COMPOUND NAMES CONCENTRATION (Estimate)
(ug/L)
3 Methyl Benzoil 17
h
] Carprolactane 29
.- Benzonebulanoic, 2,5-Dimethyl 140

-

-~ Cw CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3542 Valley Ave., Sulte F, Pleasanton, CA 94566 » Tel: 415-846-3188 » FAX: 415-346-3188
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EPA METHOD - 625

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

L —
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CLIENT: AGT DATE REC'D: 10/21791
PROJECT: Another Tree Development DATE EXTRACTED: 10 /21/91
SAMPLE ID: ATD2W-2 DATE ANALYZED: 10/25/91
CONTROL NO: N911004-=2 MATRIX: Water :

——— = — == = == =T
RESULTS RESULTS
PARAMETER (ug/L) PARAMETER {ug/L)
Phenol ND (1Q) Acenaphthene ND ({10}
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND (10) 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND (S0)
2~Chlorophenol ND (10) 4-Nitrophenol ND (50)
l,3-Dichlorobenzene ND (10) Dibenzofuran ND (10}
1,4-Dichlerobenzene ND (10) 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND (10)
Benzyl Alcohol ND (10} 2,6-Dinitrotocluene ND (10)
1,2-Dichlorecbenzene ND (10) Diethylphthalate ND {10)
2=-Methylphenol ND (10) 4-Chlorophenyl-~phenylether ND (10}
bis{2=-chloroisopropyl)ether ND (10) Fluorene ND (10)
4-Methylphenol ND (10} 4-Nitroaniline ND (50)
N-Nitroso~Di-n-Propylamine ND (10) 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphensl ND (50)
Hexachloroethane ND (10) N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND {10}
Nitrobenzene ND (10) 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether KD ({10)
Isophorone ND (10} Hexachlorobenzene ND (10)
2=Nitrophenol ND (10) Pentachlarophenol ND (10)
2,4-Dimethylphencl ND {10) Phenanthrene ND (10)
Benzoic Acid HND (S0) Anthracene ND (10)
bis-{2-Chloroethoxy)methane RD (10) Di-n-Butylphthalate ND {10}
2,4~Dichlorophencl ND (10) Fluoranthene ND (10)
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND (10) Pyrene ND (10)
Naphthalene ND (10) Butylbenzylphthalate ND (10}
4-Chloroanline ND (20) 3,3*-Dichlorobenzidine ND {20)
Hexachlorobutadiene ND (10) Benzo(aj)Anthracene ND (10)
4-Chlorc-3-Methylphenol ND {(20) bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate ND (10}
2-Methylnaphthalene ND (10) Chrysene ND (10)
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND (1Q) Di-n-0Octyl Phthalate ND (10)
2,4,6~Trichlorophenol ND (10} Benzo(b)Fluoranthene ND (10)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND (10) Benzo(k)Fluoranthene ND (10)
2~Chlozronaphthalene ND (10) Benzo(a)Pyrene ND (10)
2-Nitroaniline ND (S0) Indenc(l,2,3~-cd)Pyrene ND (10)
Dimethyl Phthalate ND (10) Dibenz{a,h)Anthracene ND (10)
Diethyl phthalate ND (10} Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene ND (10}
Acenaphthylene ND (10)
3-Nitroaniline ND (S0)
ND = Not Detected
3 Surrogate Recovery
2-Fluorophenol 47 21-100
Phenol - d5 S0 10-94
Nitrobenzene - d 39 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 34 43-116
2,4,5 Tribromophenol 42 10=-123"
Terphenyl - d 21 18-137"

14

q? CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Valley Ave., Suite F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Tel: 415-846-3188 « FAX: 115-846-7188
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METHOD: 625
SAMPLE 1ID: ATD2W=-2

CONTROL NO: N911004-2

Tentatively Identified Compounds

GCOMPOUND NAMES CONCENTRATION (Estimate)
(ug/L)
Dodecanamide, N,N-bb (2-hydroxyethyl) 110
Tetradecanoic acide 250
Pentadecanoic acid 47
l-hexadecanol 25
9-hexadecanoic acid 230
l,l11-dodecadiene 3500
cholestercl 88

qﬁ' CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 1942 Valley Ave., Sulte F, Pleasanton, CA 94566 « Tel: 415-846-3188

¢ FAX: 415-846-1188
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EPA METHOD -

625

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

f

CLIENT:

e ey ey s

11/21/91

AGI DATE REC'D:
PROJECT: Ancther Tree Development DATE EXTRACTED: 10/29/91
SAMPLE ID: ATD3IW=2 DATE ANALYZED: 10/31/91
CONTROL NO: N911004-3 -MATRIX: Water
—_—==m=mmo= E——} 7} ————1 === — —
RESULTS RESULTS

PARAMETER {(ug/L) PARAMETER {ug/L)
Phenol ND (10) Acenaphthene ND (10)
bis{2-chlorcethyl)ether ND (10) 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND (50)
Z=Chlorophenol ND (10} 4=-Nitrophenol ND (50}
l,3-Dichleorobenzene ND (10) Dibenzoefuran ND (10)
l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND (10) 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND (10)
Benzyl Alcchol ND (10) 2,6=Dinitrotoluene ND (10)
l,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND (10} Diethylphthalate KD (10)
2-Methylphenol ND (10) 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND (10}
bis{2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND (10) Fluorene ND (10)
4-Methylphenol ND (10) 4-Nitroaniline ND (S0)
N-Nitrogso=-Di~-n-Propylamine ND (10} 4,6-Dinitre-2~-Methylphenol RD (50)
Hexachloroethane ND (10} N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND (10)
Nitrobenzene ND (10) 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND (10)
Isophorone ND {10) Hexachlorobenzene ND (10)
2-Nitrophencl ND (10} Pentachlorophensl ND (10}
2,4=-Dimethylphenol ND (10) Phenanthrene ND (10)
Benzoic Acid ND (50) Anthracene ND (10)
bis-(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND (10) Di~n=Butylphthalate ND (10}
2,4~Dichlerophenol ND ({10} Fluoranthene ND (10}
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND (10) Pyrene ND (10}
Naphthalene ND (10} Butylbenzylphthalate ND (10)
4-Chloroanline ‘ND {20) 3,3'=Dichlorobenzidine ND (20)
Hexachlorobutadiene ND (10) Benzo(a)Anthracene ND (10)
4-Chlorov-3-Methylphenol ND (20) bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate ND (10)
2-Methylnaphthalene ‘ND (10) Chrysene . ND (10)
Hexachlorocyeclopentadiene ND (10} Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND (10)
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND {10) Benzo(b)Fluoranthene ND (10)
2,4,5~Trichlorophenol ND {10) Benzo(k)Fluoranthene ND (10}
2=Chlorenaphthalene ND (10) Benzo{a)Pyrene ND (10)
2-Nitroaniline ND (50} Indeno(l,2,3-¢d)Pyrene ND (10)
Dimethyl Phthalate ND (10) Dibenz(a,hjAnthracene ND (10)
Diethyl phthalate ND (10) Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene ND (10)
Acenaphthylene ND (10)
3-Nitroaniline ND (50}

NDO = Not Detected

% Surrogate Recovery

2=Fluorophenol &8 21-100

Phenol - ds 80 10-94

Nitrobenzene - 4 39 35-114

2-Fluorcbiphenyl 33 43-11¢

2,4,6 Tribromophenol 41 10-123°

Terphenyl - dyga 31 18-137

q'(f CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 Valiey Ave.. Suite F. Plensancon, CA 54566 « Te: 415-

B46-3188 » FAX: 415-846-3188



EPA METHOD - 625
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

SEEEgTanms SEEZSEIZ==—m ——————-_—=g=================-== TSNS g=s
CLIENT: AGI DATE REC’D: 11/21/91
PROJECT: Another Tree Development DATE EITRACTED: 10/29/91
SAMPLE ID: ATD4W-2 DATE ANALYZED: 10/31/91
CONTROL KO: N911004-4 MATRIX: Water
====-===38='==='======.=ﬂ=-====ISESSI- t 4+ 5+ F 3 = R EEEEREE=
RESULTS
PARAMETER (ug/L) PARAMETER
Phenol ND (10} Acenaphthene
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND (10) 2,4-Dinitrophenocl
2-Chlorophenol ND (10) 4=Nitrophenol
: l,3~Dichlorobenzene ND {10} Dibenzofuran
i l.4-Dichlorcbenzene D (10) 2.,4-Dinitrotoluene
Benzyl Alcohol ND (10) 2,6-Dinitrotoluene
1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ({10} Diethylphthalate
: 2-Methylphenol ND (10) 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
bis({2«chloroisopropyl)ether ND (10) Fluorene
. 4-Methylphenol ND (10) 4-Nitroaniline
: N-Nitroso-Di-n=Propylamine ND (10} 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphencl
Hexachloroethane ND (10} N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Nitrobenzene ND (10) 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
’ Isophorone ND (10} Hexachlorobenzene
2-Nitrophenol ND (10) Pentachlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND (10) Phenanthrene
. Benzoic Acid RD (50) Anthracene
; bis-(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND (10} Di-n-Butylphthalate
- 2,4-Dichlorophencl ND {10} Fluoranthene
; 1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene ND (10} Pyrene
; Naphthalene ND (10) Butylbenzylphthalate
: 4-Chlormanline ND {20) 3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine
Hexachlorobutadiene ND {(10) Benzo(a)Anthracene
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND (20) bia(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate
i 2-Methylnaphthalene ND (10) Chrysene .
Hexachlerocyclopentadiene ND (10) Di-n-0ctyl Phthalate
3 2,4,6-Trichlorophencl ND (10% Benzo{b)Fluoranthene
: 2,4,5~Trichlorophenol ND (10) Benzo(k)Flucranthene
- 2-Chloronaphthalene ND (10) Benzo(a)Pyrene
2-Nitroaniline ND (S0) Indeno(1,2,3-¢cd)Pyrene
Dimethyl Phthalate ND (10) Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene
Diethyl phthalate ND ¢10) Benzo(g,h,ijPerylens
Acenaphthylene ND (10}
3-Nitroaniline ND (50)
aeen
ND = Not Detected
) Surrogate Recovery
2~Flucrophensl 91 21-100
= Phenol = de 97 10-94
Nitrobenzene - d 67 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 55 43-118
2,4,6 Tribromophenol 78 10-123
Terphenyl - d14 64 18-137

-— q? CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Valley Ave..

Suita F. Plassanton. CA 94566 » Tel: 415-846-3188 » FAX: 41 5-B46-3188

RESULTS
{ug/L)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
RD
ND
ND

ND
KD

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

(10)
(50)
(50)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
{10)
(50)
(50)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(20)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)




EPA METHOD - 625

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS
======================3======================-" bt 13 -+ T
CLIENT: AGI DATE REC’D: 11/21/91
PROJECT: Another Tree Development DATE EXTRACTED: 10/29/91
SAMPLE 1ID: ATDSW-2 DATE ANALYZED: 10/31/91
CONTROL NO: NS11004-5 MATRIX: Water

EERETS IS TEEIST =:==’==-====--==8==--=======--=====-I--=====-‘==’8= ==

RESULTS
PARAMETER (ug/L)

Phenol ND (10)
bis(2-chlorvethyljether NG (10)
2-Chlorophencl ND (10)
1,3-Dichlorcbenzens ND (10}
‘. l1,4~Dichlorobenzene ND (10)
Benzyl Alcohol ND (10)
T l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND (10)
. 2-Methylphenol ND (10}
bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND (10)
-\ 4-Mathylphenocl ND (10)
N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine ND (10)
Hexachloroethane ND (10)
Nitrobenzene ND (10}
Isophorone ND (10)
2-Nitrophenol ND (10}
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND (10}
Benzoic Acid ND (50)
bis-(2—Chloroethoxy}mechana ND (1)
o 2,4~-Dichlorophencl ND (10)
1,2,4~Trichlorobenzene ND (10)
Naphthalene ND (10)
- 4-Chloroanline NB (20)
Hexachlorobutadiena ND (10)
] 4-Chlore-3-Methylphenol ND (20)
“. 2-Methylnaphthalene ND (10}
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND (10)
2:4,6=Trichlorophenocl ND (10)
; 2,4,5-Trichlorophencl ND (10)
= 2-Chloronaphthalene ND (10)
2-Nitroaniline ND (50)
Dimethyl Phthalate ND (10)
Diethyl phthalate D (10)
Acenaphthylene ND (10)
3-Nitroaniline ND (50)

e

HD

3 Surrogate Recovery

. 2=Flucrophenol 91
- Phenol - d5 96
Nitrobenzene - d 54
2-Fluorobiphenyl 52
2,4,6 Tribromophenol 71
Terphenyl - dy s 58

- % oy INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3542 vattey Ave.

RESULTS
PARAMETER fug /Ly

Acenaphthene ND (10)
2,4-Binitrophenol ND (50)
4-Nitrophenol ND (50}
Dibenzofuran ND (10}
2,4=Dinitrotoluene ND (10)
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND (10)
Diethylphthalate ND {10)
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND (10}
Fluorene ND (1)
4~Nitroaniline ND (50)
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND (50)
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND (10)
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND (10)
Bexachlorobenzene R (10)
Pentachlorophenol ND (10)
Phenanthrene ND {10)
Anthracene ND (10}
Di-n=Butylphthalate ND {10}
Fluoranthene ND (10)
Pyrene ND (10)
Butylbenzylphthalate ND (10)
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND (20)
Benzo(a)Anthracene ND (10)
bis{2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate ND (10}
Chrysene . ND (10)
Di-n-0Octyl Phthalate KB (10)
Benzo(h)Fluoranthene ND (10)
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene ND (10)
Benzo{a)Pyrene RD {10)
Indene(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene ND (10)
Dibenz{a,h)Anthracene ND (1)
Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene ND (10}

= Not Detected

21-100
10-%4
35-114
43-11¢6
10-123 -
18-137

Suite F. Plescanton. CA 94566 « Tel; 415-846-3188 » FAX: 415-8456.3188



EPA METEOD - 625
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

====-==============ﬂ====8-=======I=========-==============‘—"======
CLIENT: AGI DATE REC'D: 11/21/91
PROJECT: Another Tree Development DATE EITRACTED: 10/29/91
SAMPLE ID: ATDGW-2 DATE ANALYZED: 10/31/91
CONTROL NO: NS11004~6 MATRIX: Water
=.==-.==8=====-=====-=========:E==='---======‘---=8=S=====2========
. RESULTS RESULTS
PARAMETER {ug/L) PARMMETER {ug/L)
Phenol ND {10) Rcenaphthene ND (10)
bis(2-chlorcethyl)ether ND ({10) 2,4-Dinitrophencl ND (50)
) 2-Chlorophenol ND (10) 4-Nitrophenol ND (50)
¢ 1,3=Dichlorobenzene ND (1) Dibenzofuran ND (10)
L 1,4-Dichlorcobenzene ND (10) 2,4~Dinitrotoluene ND (10}
Benzyl Alcohal ND {10) 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND (13)
i l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND (10} Diethylphthalate ND (10)
i 2-Methylphenol ND {10) 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND (10)
bis(2-chlorvisopropyl)ether ND (10) Fluorene NG (10)
P 4-Methylphenol ND (10) 4=-Nitroaniline ND (50)
N-Nitrosc-Di-n-Propylamine ND (10) 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND (50)
Hexachloroethane ND (10} N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND (10)
. Nitreobenzene ND (10) 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND (10)
Isophorone ND (10) Hexachlorobenzene ND (10)
2-Nitrophenol ND (10} Pentachlerophenol ND (10)
2,4-Dimethylphencl ND (10) = Phenanthrene ND (10}
c Benzoic Acid ND (50) Anthracene ND (10)
bis~(2-Chloreethoxy)methane ND (10Q) Di-n-Butylphthalate ND {10)
o 2,4-bichlorophenol ND (10) Fluoranthene ND (10)
, 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND (10) Pyrene ND (10}
i Naphthalene ND (10) Butylbenzylphthalate ND (10)
b 4=Chloroanline ND ({20) 3,3"-Dichlorebenzidine ND (20)
. Hexachlorobutadiene ND (10} Benzo(a}Anthracene ND (10Q)
: 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND (20) bia(2-EthylhexyljPhthalate ND (10)
i 2=Methylnaphthalene ND (10) Chrysene : ND (10)
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene KD {10) Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND (19}
- 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND (10) Benzo(b)Fluoranthene KND (10)
i 2,4,5=-Trichlorophenol ND (10) Benzo(k)Fluoranthene ND (10)
- 2=Chlorenaphthalene ND (10} Benzo{a)Pyrene ND (10}
. 2-Nitroaniline ND (50} Indenc(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene ND (10)
: Dimethyl Phthalate : ND (1Q) Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene KD (10}
- Diethyl phthalate ND (10} Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene ND (10)
Acenaphthylene ND (10)
§ 3-Nitrcaniline ND (50)
i
ND = Not Detected
£ ' % Surrogate.Recovery '
: 2=Fluorophenol 76 21-100
- Phenol - d, 82 10-94
Nitrobenzene - d5 57 3s-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 51 43-116
= 2,4,6 Tribromophenol S0 © 10-123
- Terphenyl -.d,, 56 18-137

re

CW CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 1942 Valley Ave., Suite F. Pleasanton, CA 94566 « Tel: 415-846-3188 « FAX: 415-846-3188




EPA METEOD - 625
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

SEREREETEENTLEEERRI t F 1 T S SR T T R s S EE T TR s g=
CLIENT: AGI DATE REC'D: 11721791
PROJECT: Another Tree Development DATE EIXITRACTED: 10/29/91
SAMPLE ID: ATD7W-2 DATE ANALYZED: 10/31/91
CONTROL NO: N911004-7 MATRIXI: Water
P EEEmEEN eSS oo R == 3+ 53 1 3} 3 EEEEEEOOSIBIT o= L 1)
RESULTS
P TER fug/L)y PARAMETER
Phenol RD (10) Acenaphthene
bis(2-chlorocethyl)ethar ND (10} 2.4-Dinitrephenol
. 2-Chlorophenol ND {10) 4-Nitrophenol
; 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND (10) Dibenzofuran
i 1,4-Dichlercbenzens ND (10) 2,4-Dinitrotoluene
Benzyl Alcohol ND (10} 2,6=Dinitrotoluene
i 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND (10) Diethylphthalate
i 2-Methylphenol ND (10) 4-Chlorecphenyl~phenylether
bis(2-chloroisopropyljether ND (10) Fluorene
v 4-Methylphenol ND (10} 4-Nitrvaniline
‘ N-Nitroso-Di-n-~Propylamine ND (10) 4,6-Dinitro-2~-Methylphenol
Hexachloroethane ND (10) H-Nitrosodiphenylamine
_ Nitrobenzene ND (10) 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
Isophorone . ND (10) Hexachlorobenzene
2-Nitrophenol ND (10) Pentachlerophencl
2,4=Dimethylphenol ND (10) Phenanthrene
v Benzoic Acid ND (50) Anthracene
. bis-(2-Chlorocethoxy)methane ND (10) Di~n=Butylphthalate
) 2,4=-Dichlorophenol ND (10} Flucranthene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND (10) Pyrene
Naphthalene ND (10) Butylbenzylphthalate
4-Chloroanline .ND {20) 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
. Hexachlorobutadiene ND (1) Benzo(a)Anthracene
: 4-Chloro=3~Methylphenal ND (20) bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate
N 2-Methylnaphthalene 'ND (10) Chrysene :
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND (10) Di-n-Octyl Phthalate
’ 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND (10) Benzo(b)Fluoranthene
; 2,4,5=Trichlorophenol ND {10) Benzo(k)Fluoranthene
T 2-Chleronaphthalene ND (10) Benzo(a)Pyrene
2-Nitroaniline ND (50} Indeno(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene
Dimethyl Phthalate ND {10) Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene
Diethyl phthalate ND (10) Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene
Acenaphthylene ND (10)
: 3-Nitroaniline ND (50)
[N
ND = NHot Detected
t ' X Surrogate Recaovery
2-Fluorophencl 103 21-100
- Phenol - d, 111 10-94
.Nitrobenzene - d 78 35-114
2~Fluorobiphenyl 60 43-116
2,4,6 Tribromophenol 86 10-123-
Terphenyl - dy4 79 18-137

RESULTS
fug/L)

ND
ND
ND
ND
RD
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
KD
ND
ND
ND
KD
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

HD
ND

6888

ND
RD

(10)
{50)
(50)
(10)
(10)
(10}
(10)
(10)
(10}
{(50)
(50)
(10)
(10)
(19}
(10)
(10)
(10)
(19
{10)
{10)
(10)
(20)
(10)
(10)
{10)
(10)
(10)
(10}
(10}
(10}
(10)
(10)

- Cw CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Valiey Ave., Suite F. Pleasanton. CA 94564 + Tel: ¢15-846-3188 » FAX: 415-8456-3188




EPA METHOD Mod. 8015
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

o o — s — . s —
- —— e —— =3 —

r-\.w ]

r.'r':fn'l

)

CLIENT: Applied Geosciences, Inc. DATE REC’D: 08/06 /91
PROJECT: Market Place II DATE EXTRACTED:08/14 /91
CONTROL NO: 9510817 DATE ANALVZED: 08/15/91
MATRTX: Water
—— —] —— — e e e m——
RESULTS Surrogate
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: (mg/L) {% Rec.)
Method Bl. 910817 ND SS9
ATD1W=-1 910817-1 ND 112
ATD2W-1 910817-2 ND 109%
ATD3W=1 910817-3 ND 119
ATD4AW-1 9108174 ND 114
ATDSW~-1 910817-5 ND 118
ATDEW-1 9108B17-6 ND 130
ATD7W-1 910817-7 ND 115
ATDSW-1 910817-8 ND 114

DETECTION LIMIT is 1.0 mg /L.

et ——

q'? CRY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. s30 Mapie Ave.. Torrance. CA 90503, Tel, (213) 618-8889

Fax:1213) 618-0818



EPA METHOD - 624
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

CLIENT: Applied Geosciences DATE REC‘’D: 08/06/91
PROJECT: Market Place II : DATE ANALYZED: 08/07/91
SAMPLE ID: ATDiIW-1 MATRIX TYPE: Water

CONTROL NO: 910817-3

e . e e e suve-
i — - o —— —

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (624 (ug/L) (ug /L)
Benzene ND 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1
Bromoform ND 1
Bromomethane KD 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1
Chlorcbenzene ND 1
Chlorodibromomethane ND 1
Chlorocethane ND 5
2=Chlorocethyl vinyl ether ND s
Chleroform ND 1
Chlcromethane ND 5
1,1-Dichlorocethane ND 1
1,2=-Dichloroethane ND 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1
1l,2=-Dichloroethene ND 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND i
cis=-1,3-Dichlorcpropene ND 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1
Methylene chloride ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1
Tetrachlorcethene ND 1
Toluene ND 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane HD i
Trichloroethene ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
Vinyl Chloride ND 10
1,3 Dichlorobenzene ND 1
1,4 Dichlorobenzene ND 1
1,2 Dichlorobenzene ND 1
Xylenes ND 1l
2 S GATE RECOVERY

1,2 Dichloroethane-d4 98 76=-114

Toluene -d8 110 - 88-110

Bromofluorobenzene 102 86-115

ND - Non Detected

qﬁ’ CRY INC.. ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. 530 Maple Ave., Torrance. CA 90503, Tel. (213) 618-8889 Fax: (213) 618-0818



EPA METHOD - 624
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

=== 2 — s 0t -t . e . s e v s .
— e =

e ——— -
CLIENT: Applied Geosciences DATE REC’D: 08/06/91
PROJECT: Market Place II DATE ANALYZED: 08,/07/91
SAMPLE ID: ATD4W-1 ' MATRIX TYPE: Water
CONTROI. NO: 910817-4
: RESULTS : DETECTICH LIMIT
PARAMETERS (624) {ua/L) {ua/L)
Benzene ND
Bromodichloromethane KD
Bromoform ND
: Bromomethane ND
' Carbon Tetrachloride ND
. Chlorobenzene ND
t Chlorodibromomethane
N Chloroethane
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
- Chloroform
Chloromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichleorocethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2~Dichlorocethene
cis=-1,2~Dichlorcethene
trans-1,2-~Dichloroethene

- l,2-Dichleropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3=-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene '
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
l1,1,1-Trichlorocethane

- 1,1,2-Trichloroethane

A Trichlercethene
Trichloroflucromethane
Vinyl Chloride
1,3 Dichlorobenzene
1,4 Dichlorobenzene
1,2 Dichlorobenzene

PRRROUMHMHPHRHORHHREMBPHRRBUOFROUO RO S

6855688855555 558858555558888858

. Xylenes
L- %
% SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichloroethane-d4 102 76-114
- Toluene -dg 102 88~110
Bromofluorobenzene 86 86-115

ND - Non Detected

-

q’? CRY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. 610 Maple Ave.. Torrance, CA 90503, Tel. (213)618-8889 Fax: (213} 618-C818




EPA METHOD - 624
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

b e T e = == ==t =
CLIENT: Applied Geosciences DATE REC’D: 08,/06/91
PROJECT: Market Place II DATE ANALYZED: 08,/07/91
SAMPLE ID: ATDEW-1 MATRIX TYPE: Water

CORTROL NO: 910817-6

. RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETFERS (624) {ug/L} {ug/L)
Banzene 6 1
Bromodichloromethane ND i
Bromoform ND 1
Bromomethane ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1
Chlorobenzene ND 1
Chlorodibromomethane ND 1
Chloroethane ND 5
2=-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 5
Chloroform ND 1
Chleoromethane ND 5
l1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1
1l,2=Dichloroethane ND 1
1,1-Dichlorocethene . ND 1
1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 1
cis-1,2=-Dichloroethene ND 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 1
1l,2-Dichloropropane ND bi
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
trans-1l,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
Ethylbenzene 5 1
Methylene chloride ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1
Tetrachloroethene KD 1
Toluene 3 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND - 1l
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1l
Trichloroethene ND 1
Trichloreflucromethane ND 5
Vinyl Chleride ND 10
1,3 Dichlorcbenzene ND 1
1,4 Dichlorobenzene KD 1
1,2 Dichlorobenzene ND 1
Xylenes 5 1

% SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichloroethane-d4 110 76-114
Toluene -dg 102 88-110
Bromofluorobenzene 94 86-115

ND - Non Detected

qY CRY INC.. ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. 630 Mapie Ave.. Torrance. CA 90503. Tel.(213) 618-8889 Fax: 1213)618-0818
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METEOD: 6524

SAMPLE ID: ATD6W-1

CONTROL NO: 910817-6

Tentatively Identified Compounds

COMPOUND NAMES

2-Pentene

Cyclopentane, methyl

Cyclohexane

Cyclohexane, methyl

q‘Y CRY INC

- ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. s30 Mapie Ave.. Torrance, CA 90503. Tel. (213) 618-

CONCENTRATTION (Fstimate)
L

{fug/L}

39
30

20

8389 Fax:1213)618-0818




EPA METHOD - 624
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

o ——- e s o
r—— — — — —e.

CLIENT: Applied Geosciences DATE REC’D: 08/06/91
PROJECT: Market Place II , DATE ANALYZED: 08/07/91
SAMPLE ID: Method Blank MATRTX TYPE: Water

CONTROL NO: 510817

- —— e e s s - e e s e s s s st e e s —_—

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (624) {ug/L} (ua/L)
Benzene ND 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1
: Bromoform ND 1
i Bromomethane ND s
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1
. Chlorobenzene ND 1
: Chlorodibromomethane ND 1
[ Chloroethane ND 5
2-Chlorecethyl vinyl ether ND 5
! Chloroform ND 1
Chloromethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1
1,2=-Dichloroethane ND 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1
1,2=Dichlorocethene ND 1
cis~-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethens ND 1
L 1l,2~-Dichloropropane ND 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
; Ethylbenzene ND 1
Methylene chloride ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 1
: : Tetrachloroethene ND 1
< Toluene ND 1
l,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND - 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1
- Trichloroethene ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
Vinyl Chloride ND 10
1,3 Dichlorobenzene ND 1
1,4 Dichlorobenzene ND 1
. 1,2 Dichlorobenzene ND 1
. Xylenes : ND 1l
T
% SURROGATE RECOVERY

1,2 Dichloroethane-d4 B6 76=-114

- Toluene -da 108 88-110

Bromofluorobenzene 112 86-115

RD - Non Detected

L -
q'? CRY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. 630 Mapic Ave.. Torrance. CA 90503, Tel. (213) 618-8889 Fax:(213)518-0818




QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Applied Geosciences
PROJECT: Market Place II
CONTROL NO: 910817
R S S e S T e e e e e e e = = e
METHOCD EPA €08
MATRIX: Water
SAMPLE ID: Blank
SAMPLE AMOUNT puUP.
i COMPOQUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. R¥D
' (ug/L) (ug/L)
7 g-BHC ND 10 - 86 86 0
i Heptachlor ND 20 78 g2 5
Aldrin ND 40 96 102 6
' Dieldrin ND 20 76 83 9
Endrin ND 20 82 96 16
oDT ND 40 65 75 14
- m—m—w
METHOD EPA 3050/6010
MATRIX: Soil
. SAMPLE ID: 910817-12
; SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
: COMPOUND . RESULTS SPIKED % REC. 3‘.&.... RPD
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
: Lead 110 100 90 60 16
: Cadmium 3.5 100 88 84 5
Chromium 29 100 91 - Bl 9
x L e T A R ——
o METHOD EPA 413.2
MATRIX: Water
SAMPLE ID: 910817=3
. SAMPLE  AMOUNT DUP.
L COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED & REC. § REC. RPD
(mg/L) . (mg/L)
TROG 1 180 106 105 1

-~ .
q’? CRY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. 630 Maple Ave.. Torrance. CA 90503. Tel. (213) 618-8889 Fax:1213) 618-0818
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Applied Geosciences, Inc.
PROJECT: Market Place IX
CONTROIL, NO: 910817
i — —— — — — 1 _ e
METHOD EPA MB01S
HAIRIX: Water
SAMPLE ID: D.I. Water
SAMPLE AMOUNT
COMPOUND RESULTS  SPIKED % REC
(mg/L) (mg/L}
Diesel ND 100 87
METHOD EPA MBO15
MATRYX: Soil
SAMPLE ID: 910817-10
SAMPLE AMOUNT
COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC.
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Diesel ND 100 92
METHOD EPA 624
MATRIX: Water
SAMPLE ID: D.I. Water
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
COMPOUND 2 REC. % REC. RPD
(ug/L) (ug/L) ‘
1,1 DCE ND 50 50 92 2
Benzene ND 50 100 108 8
TCE ND 50 94 58 4
Toluene ND 50 110 110 0
Chlorobenzene ND S0 108 102 6

G¢ CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Mapie Ave.. Torrance.

CA 90503. Tel.(213) 618-8889 Fax: (213} 618-0818
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é APPLIED GEOSCIENCES INC.

1735 No. First St.. Suite 305
San Jose. CA 95112

—_— Engmeenng GeoiogQy and Hazardous Maternats Consuttants
——

{408) 4520262
FAX(408) 452-0265 )

SHIPMENT NO.
, - PAGEL OF _ 2-
DATE /A%y 194
J

R

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
PROJECT NAME: \W\CL\_ —:/\f_k—:_. I '

J.-J‘"l -

‘\t_C
. -

PROJECT NQ.: _B o1} G

-

CONTACT: Taee .\J\r\ AN _
Sampte Number | Lacztion Tvoe of Simole Tvpe of Container Tvoe of Preserv.mon Anaiysis Aeguirec®
Material | Method Temo __Chemical : -
AT e =\ ATDN U W] — Tl o idd\ (INYC L Ce 030 beA
J L L~ Cotte | C AV
] i NoA ygl (2) i Tedd
AT | TAT02 Lua el ooz Lomle 1o ] T e 931
| Ltes, wetdte | ) 1 2
) NOA vl (2} I e M
T2 -y 1ATUZ § waMy leo? woltle  14°C | T £ Y%
/ | L devnort|e | | atha
* | ven sal (ol | ' ™ (2
AN - Aty Tudg e ble o Lotdie el T T LilZ
\ | 1 ANy Y ] | WATan
) \ ‘ Vol el ¢yl ! 1 lozy Tl d
P Ses - TS Tagux lia \¢¢7\0=L3' .5 >C % ‘1"2-[] EosR
l \ [ \Laves  bgttl \ CA DA
\ \ l Vop yial (2) l e
AT w1 o] sy o ‘oot - il e . 1412 .|
| L e Lotde LAy
‘ | Venua S ¢y TeHd b
Ay P | ATp Y b loer botdle | %701 T ce H1y !
\ \ | L o ovdle ] ) \ AL A
Totl Number of Samotes Shiooed: { L | Samoter’s Sianature: Mol £ 1y Ll e~y
Relinquished . By: 3 - . Received By: "/ . i W/ Date .
Sign;mr! -\)Q\ & ] \\A_&m- S{gnamrg Wi I / /f:f( - 9’ é I /'(
Printed Mam L‘T‘f"-.r An O lli'__ y L. i Printed Name //,,;, ;1, £ g L = -
Company_—Tenni® & 2 on\loer LS = Campany__o A& = #“ . .. .. . I. / j"}!@"g-
Reason _ 1t W JZv  +O v av) N Sk ' o TN Lo
Relinquished By: _{Receivead 8y: - Dare
Signature Signature ! /
Printed Name Printed Name
Company Comgany, 1-“?“
Reason _
Aelinguithed By: Received 8y: Date
Signature__ Signatyre [
Printed Name___ Printed Name
Company, Company, Time
Reazon
Relinquished ay: Aecsived By: Daze
Signature Signature / /
Printed Name Printed Name
Company, Company, Time
Reason

Soecial Shipment / Hingling / Storage Reguirements:

\:\\{,\/ v Xals Lol Jrige OO

ETNE- W% S, 15
v T —-

* Note =

Thiz does not conmstitute authorization to orocesed with analvsis

W
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é APPLIED GEOSCIENCES INC.

Engineanng Geology ang Hazardous Matenais Consuitants
1735 No. First St.. Suite 305
San lose.CA 5112

(408) 4520282
FAX{408) 452-0285

.CHAIN OF CUSTQDY RECORD.

SHIPMENT NO.

S PAGE = oF _7~

‘. . \ p—
PROJECT NAME: _ N« i FYla ., T

ST

PROJECT No.: NA Dy TM¢] P

CONTACT: TQS('I;\[\ Yo e

DATE (7 yirg 197
[v4

- e

-

Sampte Number | Location Tvoe of Samote Tyce of Container Tvoe of Presgrv_a:ion Analysis Reguired ®
Marerial | Method , Temo _ Chemical
B3O~ TamT [ aval < Vo Nl (EN[YC] L CE oM d
PO 11 Do Toaa bl — T wortie |+ ‘- S - |
| I \ | P Ves Nal (23] 1 CT e &
b )~ Hery 1So., JDrve | 5% Tole Y| TcCE 2020 T4 N
“uX V- o " “w u " " i Sein TP rd ¢13
an - A2 ' - X . " 2oy TP i
. — ri ¥ i
= -} D ¥ . B . . . 30at TAYR 4
A U N l'f“""ll(\u_)S .
J |
|
|
!
| |
| !
| !
|
| |

Total Number of Samnoles Shiooea: -~ | Samoler's Signature:  —————————

Retinquished By: Recsived B8y: 4 Date
Signature Signature / /
Printed MName Printed Name T
Company, \ Campany ime
H“san \1 . \ . | et i

Retinguished By: “JV Receivad By: Vi Date
Signature ; ol _| Signature a2 /I /
Printed Name__ -'_} 2z Printed Name ! 7
Company, L Company, Ay Time
Reason N ,“7 <

Relinguished By: [.f)‘“ Received By: s L T \ s Qate
Signature_ Signature b ‘/ !/ /
Printed Name . Printed Name J : T
Campany, : Comeany, ime
Rexon ’

Relinguished By: Received By: Date
Signarure Signarture / /
Printed Name Printed Name T ?
Company Company ime
Reaiton

Seecial Shipment / Hanaling / Storage Requirements:

® Note = This does not constitute autharization to proceed with analysis
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EPA METHOD 5030/Mod. BO1S
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY PURGE & TRAP

— e e s s s . et st e e e ——
—_—— — e e e e e s A S T —

CLIENT: AGI DATE REC'D: 10/18/91
PROJECT: AS01749A DATE ANALYZED: 10721791
CONTROL NO: N911004 © MATRIX: Water
_=Smssssmotame —_— — —— e amIm T .......__——===="—====*-—=========...—.===
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT

SAMPLE ID: CONTROL, NO: (ma/kqg} (mg/kg)
ATD1W-2 N911004-01 ND 0.1

ATD2W=2 N91100C4-02 ND 0.1

ATD3IW-2 N911004~-03 ND 0.1

ATD4W-2 N911004-04 KD 0.1

ATDSW-2 N211004-05 ND 0.1

ATDSW—-2 N811004-06 . ND 0.1

ATD7W=-2 N911004~-07 ND 0.1

e S —

q? CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 Vailey Ave.. Suite F, Pleasanton, CA 94566 » Tei: 415-846-3188 « FAX: 415-846-3188




11/04/97 TUE 18:39 FAX 619 643 1735 HARDAGE SUITE HOTELS @oos

11211 McCORMICK AJ&D

An Emvirenunent BALTIMOARE, MARYLANC 21437

For Success,
410 785 5200 / 300 733 A8EC
FAX 410 785 6223

March 25, 1996

Mr. Gary Stougaard

Hardage Suite Hotels

9255 Towne Centre Drive
Suite 200

San Diego, California 92121

Re: Results of Groundwater Sampling
Another Tree Development
Shell Mound & Powell Streets
Emeryville, California 94608
EMG Project #20211001.96P

Dear Mr. Stougaard:

EMG has completed the sampling of groundwater monitoring wells at
the above referenced property (Project). The scope of work for
this Project consisted of the gampling and analyses of groundwater
from two groundwater wmenitoring wells already present on the

Project.
Monitoring Well Sampling

The sampling of the monitoring wells was conducted by EMG Project
Manager Richard Tso on March 13, 1996. The monitoring wells,
previously installed on the Project and last sampled in 1892, have
not indicated the presence of groundwater contamination during
prior rounds of sampling. To confirm that the groundwater beneath
the Project remains unaffected, EBEMG collected one groundwater
sample from each well. On March 19, 1996 EMG purged the wells of
approximately three well volumes of water utilizing new disposable
polyethylene bailers. No free product or other visual or olfactory
signs of contamination were noted during the bailing of the wells.
After purging, the wells were allowed to recharge prior to
collecting the samples. The samples were collected with new
disposable polyethylene bailers and placed in 40-milliliter (ml)
glass vials with teflon-lined 1ids, and 1-liter amber glass
bottles. Specific well sampling data is listed in Table 1.

The samples were immediately preserved on crushed ice in a cooler
and shipped to Environmental Reference Laboratory Services 1in
Baltimore, Maryland for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) [both
diesel range organics (DRO) and gasoline range organics (GRO)];
benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and xylenes ({BTEX); and RCRA
Metals analyses.

MEADOUARTERS  EMG CORPOAATE CEMTER 71011 McCORMICK ROAD  BALTIMURE, MARYLAND 21031 B0Q 7330860  FAX 410 785 822C
ATLANTA « BALTIMORE + BOSTON + CHICAGD -+ DALLAS + OENVER - DETADIT « MARTFORD « KANSAS CITY . LAS VEGAS
DS ANGELES » MILWAUKEE -« NEW YORK . PHOENIX . POATLAND « SAN FRANCISCD « SEATTLE « SPOKANE . TRENTON



11/04/97 TUE 18:40 FAX 619 843 1735 HARDAGE SUITE HOTELS @ooe

20211001.96P
Page 2

The results of the analyses are illustrated in Table 1.

KD ND Barium- 0.09

3/19/96 M- 1 ND
3/19/96 My-2 ND ND ND Barfum- 0.140
Mercury- 0.002 i

ug/L - PPB {Parts Per Billion)
mg/L - PPM (Parts Per Mitlion)

Analytical results indicate that neither TPH nor BTEX were
detected in either water sample, and that trace concentrations of
barium and/or mercury were detected in each well. 1In each well,
neither the barium nor the mercury concentration exceeded its
respective Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for drinking water.
Based on the results of this investigation, EMG is of the opinion
that no further groundwater investigation is required at the
Project.

EMG appreciates the opportunity to provide you with this service.
Should you have any questions or reguire additiocnal information,
please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

EMG

Program Supervisor

(0

Charles Caron
Program Director

Attachment: Analytical Results

HEADQUARTERS EMG CORPOAATE CENTER 11011 McCOAMICK ROAD  BALTIMORE. MARY.AND 21031 800 733 0860 Fax 410 785 5220

ATLANTA + GALTIMOAE » AOSTON = CHICABO + DALLAS » DENVER = DETROIT » HARTFDAD + KAMSASCITY LAS VEGAS

LOS ANGELES « MILWAUKEE « NEW YORK » PHOEMIX « PDRTLAND » SAN FRANCISCD - SEATTLE o SPOKANE - TAENTOM




11/04/97 TUE 18:41 FAX 619 643 1733 HARDAGE SUITE HOTELS doo7

SELVIN PASSEN, M.D.
ENVIRONMENTAL REFERENCE LABORATORY SERVICES Medlcai Direcior
A DIVISIGN OF COANING CLINICAL LABORATORIES
1901 Sulphur Spring Road  Baltimere, MD 21227
(410) 247-9100 (MD) {BOOC) 638-1731 (US) {800) 366-2576

EMG-PHASE II (R-90042) MW-1

11011 MCCORMICK RD (D2,R) PROJECT #: 2021~1001.96P

HUNT VALLEY MD 21031 PROJ: ANOTHER TREE DEVELOPMENT
PROJ #: 2021-1001.96P
CONTACT: CHUCK CARON

SPECIMEN COLLECTED: 03/19/96 18:30
COLLECTED BY: R TSO

COMPLETED REPORT: 03/25/96 04:44 AM

o e

g KA

[SAMPLEWDENTIFICATION S+ - T 70 Toimh .. 0w ey DA
MW-1 03/21

CONTINUATION OF REPORT - PAGE 2

- LABORATORY REPOR

MATRIX: WATER

DETECTION
ANALYTE RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHODOLOGY
TPH~-VOLATILE (W-WW) NONE DETECTED 1 MG/L EPA 8015 MODIFIED

QUANTITATION BASED ON GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS {GRO) .

REPORTED AS VOLATILE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS.

DIESEL DERIVED TPH NONE DETECTED 1 MG/L 8015 MODIFIED
RESULT DERIVED FROM DIESEL FUEL STANDARDS.

REPORTED AS VOLATILE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS.

BENZENE (W-WwW) NONE DETECTED 1 MCG/L EPA 8020 MODIFIED
TOLUENE {(W-~WW) NONE DETECTED 1 MCG/L EPA 8020 MODIFIED
ETHYLBENZENE (W-~WW) NONE DETECTED 1 MCG/L EPA 8020 MODIFIED
XYLENES (W~WW) NONE DETECTED 1 MCG/L EPA 8020 MODIFIED

/ (COMPLETED) 03/25/96 4:44 AM
C_ /é.g

SIGNATURE DATE REPORTED

LRI I RERLET




HARDAGE

11/04/97

TUE 18:42 FAX 619 643 1735

EMG-PHASE II (R-90042)
11011 MCCORMICK RD
HUNT VALLEY MD 21031

(D2,A)

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION !
MW=-1

SUITE HOTELS

ENVIRONMENTAL REFERENCE LABORATORY SERVICES
A DIVISION OF CORMING CLINICAL LABORATORIES
1801 Suiphur Spring Road  Baltimara, MO 21227
{410) 247-9100 (MD) {800} 638-1731 (US) (800) 368-25676

Mw-1

PROJECT #:

@oos

SELVIN PASSEN, M.D.
Medical Qirecior

2021-1001.596F

PROJ: ANOTHER TREE DEVELOPMENT
PROJ #: 2021-1001.56PF
CONTACT: CHUCK CARON
SPECIMEN COLLECTED: 03/19/96 18:30

COLLECTED BY:

R TSO

COMPLETED REPORT: 03/25/96 04:44 AM

TErL LAB NUMBER &
03865

LABOHATORY REPDR

MATRIX: WATER

D W - A i i A S ———— o o . . g —

BARIUM (W-WW)

METHOD~-

CADMIUM (W-WW)
METHOD
THE DETECTION

— e S S

LIMIT IS 0.05 MG/L

CHROMIUM (W=WW)===——————o==—————- —————
METHOD—-~
THE DETECTION

——

LIMIT

MERCURY (W-WW)===w~-=
METHOD

TEE DETECTION

LIMIT

——— . T S T - L A —— o I S it S

————— i S ———

THE DETECTION LIMIT IS 0.1 MG/L

- — ——

LEAD (W-WW)-———
METHOD-~
THE DETECTION LIMIT

IS 0.35 MG/L

ARSENIC (W-WW)==mm——===w——————————=—=o=

———— At P —— T T T b e o S, W 0 U S T T T

———— il L —— T - T =P < L W T W S T ——— o "

THE DETECTION LIMIT .5 MG/L

A Moe_

SIGNATURE

0.09 MG/L
EPA 6010
LESS THAN
EPA 6010

LESS THAN
EPA 6010

LESS THAN
EFA 245.1

LESS THAN
EPA 6010

LESS THAN
EPA 6010

LESS THAN
EFA 6010

LESS THAN
EPA 6010

THE MDL

THE MDL
THE MDL
THE MDL
THE MDL
THE MDL

THE MDL

DATE HEFORTED
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HARDAGE SUITE HOTELS

Foos

Sci.VIN PASSEN, MD.

ENVIRONMENTAL REFERENCE LABORATORY SERVICES Madical Director
A DIVISION OF CORNING CLINICAL LABORATORIES
1901 Sulphur Spring Road  Baltimore, MD 21227
{410) 247-9100 {MD) (B0O) 638-1731 (US) (BOD) 368-2576

EMG-PHASE IY (R-90042) MwW-2
11011 MCCORMICK RD {D2,A) PROJECT #: 2021-1001.96P
HUNT VALLEY MD 21031 PROJ: ANQTHER TREE DEVELOPMENT
PROJ #: 2021-1001.96P
CONTACT: CHUCK CARCN
SPECIMEN COLLECTED: 03/19/96 18: 30
COLLECTED BY: R TSO
PARTIAL REPORT: 03/22/96 08:27 AM
SAMPLE CENTIFICATION I TOATE: e it AT NUMBER S 55y
MATRIX: WATER
DETECTION
ANALYTE RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHODOLOGY
TPH-VOLATILE (W-WW) NONE DETECTED 1 MG/L EPA 8015 MODIFIED

QUANTITATION BASED ON GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS (GRO).

REPORTED AS VOLATILE PETROLEUM EYDROCARBONS.

DIESEL DERIVED TPH

NONE DETECTED

1

RESULT DERIVED FROM DIESEL FUEL STANDARDS.

REPORTED AS VOLATILE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS.

BENZENE (W-WW)
TOLUENE (W-WW)

ETHYLBENZENE (W-WW)

XYLENES (W-WW)

NONE DETECTED
NONE DETECTED
NONE DETECTED
NONE DETECTED

A by

W )

MG/L

MCG/L

MCG/L
MCG/L
MCG/L

(PARTIAL REPORT)

“SIGNATURE

8015 MODIFIED

EPA 8020 MODIFIED
EPA 8020 MODIFIED
EPA 8020 MODIFIED
EPA 8020 MODIFIED

03/22/96 8:27 AM

UATE REPORTED




11/64/97 TUE 18:44 FAX 619 643 1735

HARDAGE SUITE HOTELS

ENVIRONMENTAL REFERENCE LABORATORY SERVICES
A DIVISION OF CORNING CLINICAL LABORATORIES
1501 Sulphur Spring Roagd  Baltimara, MO 21227
(410) 247-9100 (MD) (B00) B3&-1731 (US) (800) 368-2576

@oto

SELVIN PASSEN D
Medica: Oirector

EMG-PHASE II (R-90042) MW-2
11011 MCCORMICK RD (D2,A) PROJECT #: 2021-1001.86P
HUNT VALLEY MD 21031 PROJ: ANOTHER TREE DEVELOPMENT
PROJ #: 2021-1001.96P
CONTACT: CHUCK CARON
SPECIMEN COLLECTED: 03/19/96 18:30
COLLECTED BY: R TSO
COMPLETED REPCRT: 03/25/96 04:44 AM
SAMPLEIDENTIFICATION: S iy, £ sl g SF S BNl 2 T BT -iDATE - % T i LA RUMBER e
MW' 2 03/2 1/96 29670386 LABORATORY REPOR
MATRIX: WATER
BARTUM (W-WW)=mmm——mmmmmm—em——— e e 0.14 MG/L
METHOD—— === —mmmm e m s m = EPA 6010
CADMIUM (W-WW)—==mm=m=mm - LESS THAN THE MDL
METHOD-——~ —w-——— EPA 6010
THE DETECTION LIMIT IS 0.05 MG/L
CHROMIUM (W—WW)==mmmmm s mm oo o == e LESS THAN THE MDL
METHOD————=—=w- - EPA 6010
THE DETECTION LIMIT IS 0.12 MG/L
MERCIJRY (W~WW)==—— - 0.0023 MG/L
METHOD~——— —_— - EPA 245.1
SILVER (W-WW)=——————=m ——————————— LESS THAN THE MDL
METHOD-—~—— e e m EPA 6010
THE DETECTION LIMIT IS 0.1 MG/L
LEAD (W—WW)——w———=m—= ——- LESS THAN THE MDL
METHOD == === —— === mm e mm e m s m o == EPA 6010
THE DETECTION LIMIT IS 0.35 MG/L
ARSENIC (W-WW)- —- LESS THAN THE MDL
METHOD—————===— - EPA 6010
THE DETECTION LIMIT IS 1.0 MG/L
SELENIUM (W-WW)-—- - LESS THAN THE MDL
METHOD--———=~ - : ~ EPA 6010
THE DETECTION LIMIT IS 0.5 MG/L

A ly

SIGNATURE

DATE REPORIED

RABE R




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

WellNo. TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
Samples Collected on November 9, 1997
MW1 240 NA NA NA NA NA NA

Mw2* 220 NA NA NA NA NA NA

Samples Collected on November 5, 1997

MW]** 210 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2** 230 ND - ND ND ND ND ND
Notes:

Results are in ug/L, unless otherwise indicated.

*  Chromium was not detected.

** The metals arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, mercury, lead, selenium, and sliver
were either not detected or were detected at concentrations below their respective

Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) with the exception of chromium, which was
detected in well MW2 at a concentration of 0.010 ug/L.
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1 10 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #HSHI3628: | Date Sampled: 11/05/97

1260 45® Street Hardage Suite Hotels- Emeryville Date Received: 11/05/97

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Harry Lawrence Date Extracted: 11/05/97
Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 11/05/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)

- °
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g)" MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethylben Xylenes % Recovery
ZEne Surrogate

82617 MWi W ND ND ND ND ND ND 94
82618 MW2 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 926
Reporting Limit unless w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

otherwise stated; ND .

means not detected above 2
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.003 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe. soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/l

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogalte peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbelt Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline iz significant: b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction} are significant: d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear o be derived from gasoline (7% [}
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible

sheen is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sedlmem j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

#%  Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




1O Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

htp://www. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #HSHI3628: Date Sampled: 11/05/97

Hardage Suite Hotels- Emeryville

1260 45% Street Date Received: 11/05/97

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Harry Lawrence Date Extracted: 11/05/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/05/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 015, and 3550 or 3510; Califomnia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{3550) or GCFID(35t0)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" % Recovery
Surrogate
82617 MWI w 210,c 104
82618 MWwW2 W 230,c 104
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 50 ug/L.
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and studge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP 7 STLC / SPLP
extracts in ug/L . _

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or: surrogate pexk is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
dimninished by dilution of original extract.

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their o
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modificd diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable patiern; ¢)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (?); .ﬁ
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

|
1
DHS Certification No. 1644 /2 é/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

| 10 Second Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbelt.com

RGA Environmental

Client Project ID: ¥HSHI3628;
Hardage Suite Hotels- Emeryville

Date Sampled: 11/05/97

Date Received: 11/05/97

1260 45™ Street
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Harry Lawrence Date Extracted: 11/05/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/05-11/06/97
RCRA Metals*

EPA methods 6010/200.7; 7470/7470/245.1/245.5 (Hg); 7060/206.2 (As); 7740/270.2 (Se); 239.2 (Pb, water matrix)

Lab ID 82617 82618

Reporting Limit
Client ID MW1 Mw2
Matrix W w S w STLC,
Y . ) TCLP

Extraction Dissolved | Dissolved TTLC TTLC
Compound Concentration*® mgikg mg/L mg/L.
Arsenic (As) ND 0.026 25 0.005 023
Barium (Ba) 0.095 0.11 10 0.05 0.05
Cadmium (Cd) ND ND 0.5 0.005 0.0!
Chromium (Cr) 0.0055 0.010 0.5 0.005 0.05
Lead (Ph) ND 0.016 3.0 0.005 0.2
Mercury (Hg) ND ND 0.06 0.0008 0.0008
Selenium (Se) ND ND 23 0.0035 0.25
Silver (Ag) ND ND .o 0.01 0.05
% Recovery Surrogate NA NA
Comments

* water samples arc reported in mg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and ali TCLP/ STLC / SPLP extracts in mg/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
* EPA extraction methods 131 1{TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040{organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC -CA Title 22

* surrogate diluted out of range

* reporting limit raised due to matrix interference

i} liquid sample that containg greater than ~2 vol. % sediment: this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodalogies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

//-/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 11/05/97 Matrix: WATER

{(0il & grease)

| | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery |
|  Analyte | sample | Amount | o RPD |
| [#(82584) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
I I I I I
| | | | I
| TPH (gas) i 0.0 99.4 99.5 | 100.0 | 984 99.5 0.2 |
| Benzene | 0.0 10.6 10.1 } 10.0 | 106.0 101.0 4.8 |
| Toluene | 0.0 10.7 10.3 | 10.0 | 107.0 103.0 3.8 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.7 10.4 | 10.0 | 107.0 104.0 2.8 |
| Xylenes | 0.0 32.2 31.2 | 30.0 | 107.3 104.0 3.2 |
I I | I I
| I I | |
| TPH (diesel) ! 0 149 148 | 150 | 100 99 0.7 |
I I | | I
I I I I I
| TRPH | N/ N/A N/A | NA | N/A N/A N/A |
| | | I I
I I I I I

t Rec. = (MS - Samplel / amounc spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD) x 2 X 100




110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
QC REPORT FOR METALS
Date: 11/05/97-11/06/97 Matrix: WATER
Extraction: Dissolved
| | Concentration | | % Recovery |
| Analyte | {mg/1L) | Amount | RED |
| | sample MS MSD | spiked | Ms MSD [
I | l l |
| I | | I
|Arsenic | 0.0 5.3 5.2 | 5.0 | 107 104 2.7 |
| Selenium | 0.0 5.2 5.1 | 5.0 | 104 102 2.6 |
| Molybdenum | 0.0 5.4 5.4 | 5.0 | 108 108 0.0 |
|silver | 0.0 0.6 0.6 | 0.5 | 116 114 1.7 |
| Thallium I 0.0 4.8 4.8 | 5.0 | 96 95 1.2 |
|Barium | 0.0 4.8 4.7 | 5.0 | 95 93 2.0 |
INickel [ 0.0 5.0 4.9 | 5.0 | 99 98 0.9 |
| Chromium | 0.0 5.5 5.5 | 5.0 | 111 109 1.3 |
| Vanadium I 0.0 5.0 1.9 | 5.0 | 101 99 1.9 |
|Beryllium | 0.0 5.7 5.6 | 5.0 | 113 111 1.7 |
| Zine f 0.0 5.8 5.7 | 5.0 | 11s 112 2.2 |
| Copper | 0.0 4.8 4.6 | 5.0 | 96 93 3.7 |
| Antimony | 0.0 4.9 4.8 | S.0 | 98 9¢ 2.7 |
| Lead | 0.0 5.1 4.9 | 5.0 | 101 98 2.7 |
| Cadmium | 0.0 5.6 5.5 | 5.0 | 111 109 2.0 |
ICobalt | 0.0 5.4 5.4 | 5.0 | 108 108 0.0 |
|Mercury | o0.000 o0.022 ©0.021 | o0.02 | 112 106 5.5 |
l I ! l |
¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
hitp://www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #HSHI3628; Date Sampled: 11/09/97

1260 45% Street Hardage Smith Hotels, Inc. Date Received: 11/10/97

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Harry Lawrence Date Extracted: 11/12/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/12/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

-]
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(dY" "“Sl‘fr‘:f;;:fe’"
82833 MW-1 W 240,c 100

82834 MW-2 W 220,c 100

Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 50 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP

extracts in ug/L .
* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or: surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been

diminished by dilution of original extract.

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromalogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a2} unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diese! range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattem; ¢)
aged dicsel” is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; £) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (7); )
one 1o a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are signiticant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment

DHS Certification No. 1644 g// Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

htp://www meccampbell.com E-maii; main@mccampbell.com

RGA Environmenta]

Client Project ID: #HSHI3628;
Hardage Smith Hotels, Inc.

Date Sampled: 11/09/97

1260 45 Street Date Received: 11/10/97
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Harry Lawrence Date Extracted: ---
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/11/97
Chromium*
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2*
LabID | ClientID | Mawix |Extraction® Chromium "”sf;‘;‘:?
82834 MW2 W Dissolved ND NA
s TTLC 0.5 mg/kg
Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected above w TTLC 0.005 mg/L
the reporting limit STLC,
—_ TCLP 005 mg/L.

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLF / STLC / SPLP extracts in mg/L

* Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 219.2 (AA Fumace) for water samples

° EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22
* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

* reporting limit raised due to matrix interference

i) liquid sample that contains greater than -2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

++” _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Aveaue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
QC REPORT FOR METALS
Date: 11/10/97-11/11/97 Matrix: WATER
Extraction: Dissolved
| | Concentration | | * Recovery |
|  Analyte | (mg/L) | Amount | ‘ RED |
| | sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD i
| I I I |
I | | I I
[Arsenic | 0.0 4.8 4.9 | 5.0 | S8 S8 2.6 |
|Selenium | 0.0 4.8 4.8 | 5.0 | 95 95 0.1 |
| Molybdenum | 0.0 4.8 4.9 | 5.0 | 96 97 0.9 |
|silver | 0.0 0.5 0.5 | 0.5 | 98 98 0.1 |
|Thallium | 0.0 4.5 1.5 | 5.0 | 89 92 2.9 |
|Barium | 0.0 4.3 4.3 | 5.0 | 86 86 0.3 |
|Nickel [ 0.0 4.6 4.6 | 5.0 | 92 92 0.5 |
| Chromium | 0.0 4.9 4.8 | 5.0 | 97 97 0.8 |
| Vanadium | 0.0 4.5 4.5 | 5.0 | 90 89 0.4 |
|Beryllium | 0.0 1.9 5.0 | 5.0 | 9% 100 1.4 |
Zinc | 0.0 5.1 5.2 | 5.0 | 102 103 1.3 |
| Copper I 0.0 4.4 4.4 | 5.0 | 88 88 0.8 |
|Antimony | 0.0 4.5 4.5 | 5.0 | 90 30 0.4 |
| Lead | 0.0 4.5 4.6 | 5.0 | 90 91 1.1 |
| Cadmium | 0.0 4.8 4.9 | 5.0 | 97 o8 0.8 |
[Cobalt | 0.0 4.7 4.8 | 5.0 | 94 95 1.7 |
|Mercury | o0.c00 0.02 0.021 | 0.02 | 112 106 5.5 |
I I I I |
% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100
RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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519-547-1983 RGA ENV ING PAGE B4
EXHIBIT 9.C . .
< s % .
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EBMUD Wasiewnter Rotes And Fees Yhe ST
Effective July 1, 1997 Gt
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Laboratcry Test Charge ¥
Viciation Fallow:Up-Fees
Slage Qe 5 39000+
Stage Two 5 77500+
Stage Three $$1,23500+°
Truchked Septage Fem :
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PERMIT NUMBER

RGA ENV INC FaGE 82

WCHARGE PERMIT
- Terms and Conditions
APPLECANT INFORMATION

WASTEWATER Di°

EBMUD

APPLICANT BUSINESS NAME

Lt

Hordese Consbrudrion Corporalion

I centify under penalty of law that this accument
accordance with a system desighed (o assure that
submiried. Based on my inquiry of the person of
for gathering information, the information submi

fine and imprisonment for knowing vio iatlans.

complete. ] am aware that there 3r¢ significent panal

PERSON TO BE CONTAC™ED IN EVENT OF EMERGENCY |  ADDRESS OF PREMISES DISCHARGING WASTEWATER
Cehwele  pibend SO0 SBh i aend ST
Nure Sueet Addrrss
09 - ‘ ,' -
S1@ 653-&Hips 3 w0l o Emer,wille o FHLO¥
Qay Pron NP 19 gyt aagagl o 7 4 Zip Tode
TR LS 0T ' :
[ ERUT Y
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W Lo d q'i‘n C-cm % ‘1"1*»«.@."\'01’1 Co T"ib
\_:mm\ W Gpng S¥oco Shelinovad S -
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the qualified personne! properly gather and 2valuate the infarmation
persons who manage the sysiem, or thoss persons directly responsisle
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A/28/1998  B7: 2. 519-547-1983 RGA ENV INC - FRaE 0d

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROVIDING APPLICANT INFOENMATION "

CLEARLY TYPE OR PRINT THE INFORMATIQN REQUESTED AND RETURN THE SIGNUD ORIGINAL TO EAST
BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT, WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT, MS 702, P.O. 20X 24058, OAKLAND,
CALIFORNIA, 94823-1055

«  Applicant Businass Name - Enter (he name or trle of your business.

+  Person to be contacted in event of emergeney - Give thename and phone number(s) ol the rc;ponsnble person who can be
conlocted in case of cm:rgmcy {e.g., ipilling of a prohibited substance).

s Address aof Premiser Discharging Wastewater « Emm e full street address of the building or premises which is discharging
the wastewsler pertinent (0 this application.

*  Porson o be contacted gbout this Application - Provide the name, title and phone number of the person whe is thoroughly
familiar with the facts reported in this applicatien ang wha can be contazted by the staff of EEMUD.

»  Tacjihty Mailing Addrrss - Enter te buginess strest addrass and the full mailing address.

»  Chie! Lxecutive Officer/Duly Authorized Represenistive - Enter the full name and titte of (h= Principal Executive or the Duly
Authorized Representatve of the busingse, Definition of 2 Duly Authorized Representarive i3 in Section (¢} of “Cenilication”
beiow.

+  Certification - Type or print the name and tille of the persan signing the application. All spplicatians. reports, or inf¥ormation
required by the District must contain the follewing cemification statement and be signed a5 required in seciions (4}, (b, or (&)
betgw. (Use whichever ilternative best applies), . o '

2 By aresponsible corporate afficer. if the Permit Holder submitting the repcrts is 2 corporation. Forthe purposc of this
paragraph, 3 rexpansible corporate efficer means:

i apresident. secretary, troasurer, of vics-presidert of the corporativn in charge of 1 principle busingas function, ar
any other person who performs similar jolicy - or decision-making Rinctiens for the corporation, or

i the manager of one or mare masurfaciuring, production, ar aparating facilities empioying meore than 210 persons or
having gro:5 annuai sales or expengitures exceeding 525 million {In seegndquarier 1980 dollars), if suthority 1o
sign docum ents has been assigned or delegated to 1he mansger in pccordance with corporste proceduses.

b, By a2 general partner of proprietar if the Permit Hcld:r submiting the rcpans i5a pn“r‘mhip or s0l¢ proprietorship
respectively. :

€. By aduly authorized represartative of the individual designeted in paragraph [a) or () of ihis section if?
1 the aUthorizatich is made in writing by the indiVidual deseribed in paragraph (2) or (v);

it the authorizstion specifien either 81 indivedual or.position having respensibility for the oversll aperaiion of the
fucility front which the wastewater discharge originates, sueh as the position of piznt maneger. a field
superintendnt, or & position of equivalem rc:pbnﬂhﬂ ity, or having gverall tesponsibility for environmemizl martess
for the company; snd .

i, the wnitien uuthorizatian is submitted to the Disirict,

g Ifan suthorization under paragraph (€3 of this scction is no lenger accurate beeause a Jiffarent individual or posiion has
rasponsibility for the overall gperation of the faciliry. or overali responsititity For the environmenial maners for the
company, 0 pew authorizaion satislying the recuitements of porageaph [£) of thiy seclion must he submined 1o tie
Disirict prinr 1o artagether with any répors o be signed by an awihorzed representpiive,




